AL TV n .a:é
(G ke
Shse AR Ee %% Set
i A G e 5
SR o) -\0«? Ehe T
o

i!zf?i%ﬂyggﬁﬁ e o STl
et s e e e e SRR S
¥ 24 A et

e

R v SO e
o AR SR
. s g Ty s
X o LT e o
5 .xs.zr.s...:.‘...%k. R L L B S
T ot ety s T L
O ey e e
oo X e e D e e o e
.zx.:.... RS S

o
= g%tz
.b%&mﬁ

z

2
%

B RS













e eESINIUL O LB,

BAWARMEN,

CANCELLED FROM
ST. DEINIOL’S LIBRARY
HAWARDEN

FABLES

RESPECTING THE

POPES OF THE MIDDLE AGES



RIVINGTONS
Hondon ..
Orfory ..
Cambrivge ..

Waterloo Place
High Street

Trinity Street



A B2 s

RESPECTING THE

POPES OF THE MIDDLE AGES

A Cantribution to CSeclegdiastical Pistory

BY

JOHN J. IGN. VON DOLLINGER

TRANSLATED, WITH INTRODUCTION AND APPENDICES

BY

ALFRED PLUMMER

FELLOW AND TUTOR OF TRINITY COLLEGE OXFORD

RIVINGTONS
Fondon, BDrxford, andy Cambridge
1871



B QAIXIOL'S LEELNE,
' : AT AINEY, %




TO THE

PERE HYACINTHE

IN MEMORY OF
EVENTFUL DAYS SPENT WITH HIM
IN ROME AND IN PARIS
WHILE THIS WORK WAS IN PREPARATION
THIS VOLUME

IS AFFECTIONATELY DEDICATED












INTRODUCTION

WaEN the translator was in Munich last year, he
had the advantage of attending Dr. Déllinger’s
lectures on ecclesiastical history, and also the
privilege of seeing something of him in private.
It was then, with his sanction, and after consulta-
tion with him, that the present translation was
undertaken. Several others of his still untrans-
lated works were discussed, some of which it is
hoped will before long appear in an English
dress; but it was thought that, on the whole, the
Papstfabeln des Mittelalters was the one likely to
be interesting to the largest number of English
readers.

There are certain problems in history which
remain still unsolved, in spite of very frequent
and very thorough discussion. Possibly they will
always continue to be discussed, and will always
remain unsolved. If, as seems to be the case in
many of these instances, all existing evidence has
been already discovered and brought to bear, and if
even experts continue to interpret the evidence in as

Occasion of
undertaking
this transla-
tion.

Unsolved, and
apparently in-
soluble, histo-
rical problems.
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many different ways as the characters in Mr.
Browning’s Ring and the Book interpret the facts
of the story told there,—what are non-experts to
do but give up the question as hopeless, and as
incapable of settlement as the dispute between
Protagoras and his pupil? Among such unsolved
historical problems we perhaps might mention
these ;—By what pass did Hannibal enter Italy ?—
Was the battle of Canna fought on the north or
the south bank of the Aufidus?—Was S. Peter
ever in Rome ?—Who wrote the ZEpistle to the
Hebrews ?—Was Perkin Warbeck an impostor ?—
Are the Casket Letters genuine >—Was the Earl
of Somerset guilty of the death of Sir Thomas
Overbury ?—Who was the man in the Iron Mask?
—Who was Junius >—And lastly—thanks to the
hideous disclosures of Mrs. Beecher Stowe— What
is the “true story ” of Lady Byron's separation
from her husband? Others might be added to
the list, but these will suffice. Perhaps no one,
who reads through the list as it stands, but will
object to one or more of these questions, as having,
in the judgment of all candid and competent
inquirers, been settled beyond appeal. And yet
the very fact of their thus objecting might be but
additional proof that an appeal is still possible.
Mr. Law would consider that there is no reasonable
doubt that the  Alps of Hannibal ” are those
which form the pass of the Little S. Bernard,
and many scholars agree with him. But then



INTRODUCTION xi

Mr. Ellis is scarcely less confident that Hannibal’s
8,000 horse, 40,000 foot, and 37 elephants, went
over Mont Cenis. Dr. Arnold assumes it as certain
that the battle of Canne was fought on the right
bank of the river. His admirer, Professor Ihne,
considers that the narratives of Livy and Polybius
«“prove conclusively that the field of battle was
“on the left bank.,” Many students of ecclesiastical
history will admit that “it is not so much a spirit
“ of sound criticism as a religious prejudice which
“ has led some Protestant writers to deny that the
“ Apostle [S. Peter] was ever in Rome.”! And yet

! These words, borrowed from Canon Robertson, were scarcely
written, when some one, who is pleased to call himself “a follower
“ of Dollinger in Rome,” wrote to the Times of May 30, 1871, to
complain of Murray’s Handbook of Rome, because it continually
repeats the statement that S. Peter resided for some time in Rome ;
“ whereas no sufficiently-informed person can now seriously hold
“ that S. Peter himself was ever in Rome; still less that he resided
“ there.” This letter has called forth various letters in the T¢mes
and other journals, almost all of them in opposition to the self-
styled ““follower of Dollinger.” Tt will be sufficient to notice the
following points: (1) that in Murray’s Handbook we find that locali-
ties with which 8. Peter’s name is connected are spoken of in this
sort of way ; “where S. Peter is supposed to have suffered martyr-
“ dom,” &c.; (2) that Bassage, Le Clerc, Pearson, Hammond, Ne-
ander, Barrow, Thiersch, Alford, and many others, must be regarded
as ill-informed persons, inasmuch as they seriously hold” that
S. Peter was, at least in the last year of his life, in Rome; (3) that
Dr. Dollinger himself maintains that S. Peter founded the Church
in Rome, and, after a long interval, died there. The theory that the
apostle was never in Rome is condemned by him as monstrous
During the absurd attempt at a Jubilee, which was made in Rome
June 16th and 17th of the present year, in honour of Pius IX.,
“ qui Petri annos in Pontificatn Romano unus equavit,” it was
curious to notice some of the local papers choosing this very ques-
tion as a subject for leading articles, and endeavouring to show,
with the writer to the Times, that S. Peter was never in Rome.

Cannee.

St. Peter
Rome.
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a Bampton Lecturer has recently declared from the
University pulpit, that the positive evidence for
8. Peter’s ever having been in Rome is of com-
paratively late date and weak, while the negative
evidence against it is very strong. Some critics
will scarcely allow it to be called in question that
S. Paul is the author of the Epistle to the Hebrews;
while a formidable number 4ttribute it to Apollos,
others to S. Barnabas or S. Luke. Are we not
safe then in returning to the humble admission of
Origen, that “ Who wrote the Epistle, God alone
knows with certainty 27 Most people would give
up the case of Perkin Warbeck. But it is easier
to give him up than to prove that he was not the
duke of York. Hume says somewhere, that the
Whig who believes in the Popish Plot, and the
Tory who believes in Mary queen of Scots, are
beyond the reach of argument. There certainly
are persons who, in spite of Hume, still believe in
the innocence of Mary Stuart; and to believe in
the innocence of Mary is to deny the authenticity
of the damning Casket Letters. Yet Mr. Froude
probably believes that he has established their
genuineness beyond a doubt; and many other
historians would be disposed to say that, though
the fact is doubted, it is by no means doubtful.
His peers condemned the earl of Somerset on
evidence which to the present generation seems
inconclusive ; but then it should be remembered
that we have only the depositions of the witnesses,
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whereas the court not only read the depositions
but saw the persons. Manner weighs much, and
rightly, with a jury. Still, after admitting that
Sir Thomas Overbury certainly was murdered,
and in the way stated, and that the countess
beyond a doubt compassed his death, perbaps no
more can be said against the earl of Somerset than
that there is no reason for believing him to be
innocent, and much for believing him to be guilty.
The Masque de Fer is the very Proteus of history,
ever leading inquirers on to fancy that they have
secured him in some definite form, and then—just
when the chain of evidence which is to bind him
to that form for ever seems all but complete—the
mysterious prisoner shakes himself free, and re-
appears as a totally different person. No sooner
has the complicated evidence, which promises to
prove to us that the Iron Mask was Mattioli, been
laboriously mastered, than we find ourselves com-
pelled to reconsider whether he was not the comte
de Vermandois, or a twin brother of Louis XIV.
Much such another ambiguous personage is Junius.
Mr. John Taylor showed that there was good
reason for suspecting Sir Philip Francis of being
Junius. Lord Brougham was convinced of it.
Lord Macaulay claims to have all but proved it.
And the elaborate work lately produced by the
Hon. Edward Twisleton, and M. Charles Chabot,
seems to be intended as a complete proof. But
there are still persons who return a verdict of

The Iron
Mask.

Junius.
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“not proven,” and think that Mr. Twisleton’s
book, with its numerous fac-similes of hand-
writings, itself furnishes evidence which goes far
to show that Sir Philip Francis was not the author
of the famous letters.

Baid Byron. The amount of criticism which Mrs. Beecher
Stow’s “true story” called forth, not only as to
her motive for publishing #, but also as to her
facts, shows that the scandal about Lord Byron’s
private life is likely to remain one of the dark
pages of biography in more senses of the word
than one.

gﬁes}%?noéot This list of unsolved and apparently insoluble
oncof these.  historical puzzles might, as has been said, be
enlarged, and that almost indefinitely. Those
selected are of very various importance, but they
are, for the most part, popularly known as disputed
questions ; and they are purposely taken from very
different periods in history. Many people have
thought that the story of Pope Joan, which is the
first of the “fables” discussed in this work, belongs
to this class of historical riddles. Such appears to
have been the opinion of Mosheim ; such, as will
be seen, was the avowed opinion of Kurtz. That
there are still persons, and persons not altogether
ignorant of history, who think the story of a
female pope not incredible, the translator knows
from experience. And perhaps it is not too much
to say that most of those who gather round the
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card-table on winter evenings, to play or watch
the round game which immortalizes the memory
of the papess, would feel some hesitation in saying
whether it had ever seriously been maintained that
a woman had been pope, and still more hesitation
in saying what grounds there are for believing or
disbelieving the story. So long as such a state
of haziness and uncertainty exists, even among
educated persons, with regard to a fable so
monstrous and so famous, a discussion of the
birth, growth, and death of the story of Pope
Joan—for, in spite of the efforts of Professor
Kist, let us hope that the ghost of the papess is
now laid for ever—will always be useful as well as
interesting. There are some who can remember a
somewhat similar case in the present century.
Those who find it difficult to imagine how a
fiction so preposterous as that of a female pope
should ever have gained any serious belief, to say
nothing of general acceptance, should remember
the case of the famous Chevalier D’Eon. He was
born in 1728, and after playing the parts of
equerry to Louis XV., doctor of civil law, parlia-
mentary advocates officer in the ‘army, ambassador,
and royal censor, for some reason or other con-
trived to create first a doubt as to his sex, and
then a general belief that he was a woman. . The
incredibility of the supposition that a woman could
live thus long as a man, and in such very different
- characters, did not prevent it from being believed.

The case of
the Chevalier
d’Eon.
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When he was about fifty years of age, he assumed
female dress (being paid, it is said, by Louis X VT.
to do s0), and continued to wear it till the day of
his death, when the question of his sex was
decided. It had at times been the subject of
heavy wagers; and from an article on female
diplomatists, which appeared in a magazine some
years ago, and in which he was mentioned, it
would seem as if there were still persons who
believed that the Chevalier may after all have
been a woman. He died, in great indigence, in
1810.

All who are familiar with the legend of
S. Ursula and her ten thousand maidens, espe-
cially those who know the exquisite Chasse de
Sainte Ursule, painted by Hans Memling, now in
the Hospital of 8. John at Bruges, are familiar
with the name of Pope Cyriacus. But, possibly,
not all are aware that the existence of any such
pope is as great a fiction as the rest of the
legend.

The Council of Sinuessa has long been famous
in ecclesiastical history as a fiction, invented in the
first instance by the Donatists, and amplified after-
wards in order to serve as evidence in support of
the claims of Rome. This is not the only case in
which the Donatists have tried to falsify history
in the matter of synods. While on the one hand,
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they attempted to foist on the Church a synod
which never took place, wishing to show that
pope Marcellinus had delivered up the Holy
Scriptures and offered sacrifice to ‘idols, on the
other hand they attempted to deny the reality of a
synod which certainly did take place in a.p. 305,
at Cirta, in Numidia, and which seems mainly
to have been composed of bishops who really had
delivered up the Scriptures during the persecution
under Diocletian, but who afterwards became most
rigorous Donatists, frantically zealous against
traditores.

Other fables in connection with synods might
be mentioned ; but only those which are also Fables
respecting the Popes of the Middle Ages are within
the limits of the present subject. One such is far
too considerable a fiction to be passed unnoticed.
The object with which it has been invented is
equally patent as in the case of the pretended
Council of Sinuessa. In that case the object was
to establish the principle—* prima sedes non judi-
“ catur a quoquam.” In this the endeavour is to
show that the decrees of an cccumenical council
require the approbation of the pope. It is pre-
tended that the Nicene fathers sent to pope
Silvester, and asked him to give a formal sanction
to the decrees of the council of Nicaea. The legend
goes on to say that upon the decrees being for-
warded to Rome, pope Silvester, with the emperor’s
consent, summoned another council of 275 bishops,

b
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in which the decrees of the Nicene fathers were
approved, ratified, and supplemented with a number
of regulations about the privileges and dress of the
clergy, &c., questions quite foreign to that primi-
tive age. The evidence for this fictitious synod is,
as usual, a number of spurious documents. 1. A
pretended letter from Hosius, bishop of Cordova,
the reputed president at the council of Nicea,
Macarius, bishop of Jerusalem, and the two Roman
priests Victor and Vicentius, who represented the
see of Rome at the council in the absence of the
aged Silvester. This letter is addressed to pope
Silvester in the name of the whole council, and says
that the pope ought to summon a Roman synod, in
order to confirm the decisions of the council of
Nicea. 2. The pope’s answer to this letter,
together with his confirmation of the decrees. 3.
A second letter from pope Silvester, very similar
to the first. 4. The Acts of the pretended synod
of 275 bishops mentioned above. 5. The so-called
Constitutio Silvestrt, of which some account is given
elsewhere, is almost identical with these Acts,
excepting that they do, and it does not, speak of
giving approval to the decrees of the council of
Nicza. “These five documents,” says bishop
HereLE, “have been preserved in several manu-
“ scripts, at Rome, Cologne, or elsewhere ; they
‘ have been reproduced in almost all the collec-
“ tions of the councils ; but now all are unanimous
* in considering them as spurious, as they evidently
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“are, They betray an age, a mode of thought,
“ and circumstances, later than the fourth century.
“ The barbarous, almost unintelligible, Latin of
“ these documents specially points to a later cen-
“ tury, and to a decay in the Latin language, which
“ had not taken place at the time of the council of
¢ Nicea.”

The reasons for suspecting and condemning the
first three of these documents need not detain us.
They will be found in Hefele’s Conciliengeschichte,
I. bk. ii. ch.ii. § 44 (p. 443 of Clarke’s transla-
tion). The reasons for considering the Acts of this
Roman council as another instance of a Fuble
respecting the. Popes of the Middle Ages, are the
following. (@) It is incredible that all ancient
authorities should be silent on the subject of so
important a synod as one of 275 bishops summoned
to confirm the decrees of Nicea. Athanasius and
Hilary professedly treat of the synods of this
period, and neither of them even hints at this
great synod at Rome. (8) The words “ prasento
“ Constantino ” in the superscription cannot but
mean that the supposed council was held in the
presence of the emperor ; whereas Constantine was
not once in Rome during the whole of the year
325. But allowing that, as has been argued, these
words of the superscription have been erroneously
transferred from another passage, still (y) the decree
passed by these 275 bishops that Easter shall be
celebrated between the 14th and 21st Nisan is

b 2
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anti-Nicene and absurd. (8) So, again, the rule
that the clergy are not to be tried before a secular
tribunal is an anachronism. No such privilege was
thought of in the Nicene period. (e) Lastly, we
have the crowning absurdity that this synod is
represented as having decreed that a cleric who
purposed becoming a presbyter must serve as an
ostiarius for a year, as lector twenty years, as exor-
cist ten years, as acolyte five years, as sub-deacon
five years, and as deacon five years. That is to
say, a man must be well on for seventy years
before taking priest’s orders. An elder indeed !

After bishop Hefele’s letter to his clergy (April
23rd, 1871), one must cease to expect that historical
learning will always baffle an authority which sets
history at defiance. Otherwise one might have felt
some astonishment that the learned historian of
councils, after summing up to the effect that “all
“ these documents are, therefore, without doubt
“apocryphal,” should go on to plead, that ¢ though
“ they are apocryphal, we must not conclude from
“ this that all their contents are false, that is to
“say, that the council of Nicea never asked
“pope Silvester to give his approval to the
“ decrees.”

Another fictitious synod may be mentioned in
connection with early bishops of Rome, viz., the
one which is said to have been held at Rome under
pope Anicetus upon the Paschal question, ai the
time when Polycarp, bishop of Smyrna, visited
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Rome. The meeting of these two bishops has
been exaggerated into a council.

The legend that Marcellus, the successor of pope
Marecellinus, was reduced to the servile office of a
groom, rests on no better authority than these
pretended Councils of Rome and Sinuessa. “ Had
“ it any claim to truth,” Dean MiLMAN remarks,
“ the successors of Marcellus had full and ample
“ revenge, when kings and emperors submitted to
“ the same menial service, and held the stirrup
¢ for the popes to mount their horses.”

The fable of the baptism of Constantine by pope
Silvester is the subject of the fourth of these essays.
Truth, it is often said, is bolder and stranger than
fiction. Truth in this case was so muck stranger
than fiction, that fiction was easily accepted in
defiance of the authoritative evidence which sup-
ported the apparently incredible truth. And the
truth which was discarded as incredible by an
uncritical age, remains a subject for astonishment
even to this day.! ¢ He who had, five-and-twenty
“ years ago, been convinced of the Christian faith ;
“ he who had opened the first General Council of
“ the Church ; he who had called himself a Bishop
“ of Bishops; he who had joined in the deepest
“ discussions of theology ; he who had preached to
“ rapt audiences; he who had established Chris-
“ tianity as the religion of the empire; he who

! STANLEY, Lectures on the Eastern Church.

The baptism
of Constan-
tine.
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“ had been considered by Christian bishops an in-
«“ gpired oracle and apostle of Christian wisdom,
“ was himself not yet received into the Christian
“ Church. He was not yet baptized ; he had not
“ even been received as a catechumen. A death-
“ bed baptism was to the half-converted Christians
“ of that age, what a death-bed communion is to
« those of our own. In later ages, as we have seen,
“ it was endeavoured to antedate the baptism of
“ the emperor by ten or twenty years. Dut at
“ that time 1t was too common to attract any
“ special notice. Good and bad motives alike con-
“ duced to the same end, and of all these Constan-
“ tine was a complete example. He, like many of
“ his countrymen, united, after his conversion, a
‘“gsincere belief in Christianity with a lingering
“ attachment to Paganism. He, like some even of
“ the noblest characters in the Christian Church,
“ regarded baptism much as the Pagans regarded
“ the lustrations and purifications of their own
“ religion, as a complete obliteration and expiation
¢ of all former sins; and, therefore, partly from a
“ superstitious dread, partly from the prudential
¢ desire, not peculiar to that or any age, ¢ of making
“ ¢ the best of both worlds,” he would naturally
¢ defer the ceremony to the moment when it would
“ include the largest amount of the past, and leave
“ the smallest amount of the future.”

On the monstrous fiction of the Donation of
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Constantine there is no need to add to what will
be found in the fifth essay, either in the way of
introduction or comment. The more that one
considers the subject, the more one wonders at the
ignorance and audacity of those who perpetrated
the forgery, the credulity of those who through so
many centuries accepted it as historical, and (it is
surely not unfair to add) the dishonest and short-
sighted policy of those, who, knowing it to be false,
were either too avaricious to forego claims for
which it was the chief or sole foundation, or too
timid to confess that Rome had countenanced and
profited by a lie.!

The obscurity of the early bishops of Rome has
been noticed as one great element in the founda-
tion of that enormous dominion over the minds
and bodies of men which their successors enjoyed.
“ Rome had no Origen, no Athanasius, no Ambrose,
‘no Augustine, no Jerome. . .. .. This more
cautious and retired dignity was no less favour-
able to their earlier power, than to their later
claim to infallibility. If more stirring and am-
bitious men, they might have betrayed to the

-~
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-~

¢
113

(13

! The Donation of Constantine has these two elements of truth in
it; (1) “in as far as that document aimed at proving the possession
* of property by the popes before the arrival of the Franks in Italy,
“it was substantially correct.”—(REICHEL’S Sec ¢f Rome in the
Biddle Ages, p. 58); (2) “ it is the most unimpeachable evidence of
“ the thoughts and beliefs of the priesthood which framed it, some
“ time between the middle of the eighth and the middle of the tenth
“ century.”—BrycE's Holy Roman Empire. London, 1866, p. 108.

Liberius no
obscure person
like the early

popes.
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“ civil power the secret of their aspiring hopes ; if
¢ they had been voluminous writers, in the more
“ gpeculative times, before the Christian creed had
¢« assnmed its definite and coherent form, it might
“ have been [still] more difficult to assert their
“ unimpeachable orthodoxy.”

With the pontificate of Liberius we feel that this
period of primitive obscurity has altogether passed
away. The bishops of Rome are no longer un-
known unimportant personages, attracting little
or no attention beyond the limits of their small and
humble congregation, except when the policy or
fanaticism of an emperor singled them out as
objects of persecution. There is already much that
is prophetic of Gregory VII. and Boniface VIII.
Liberius is no Telesphorus or Hyginus, far less
known to the Romans of the time than the current
imperial favourite or the latest successful gladiator.
He is no Pontianus, Fabianus, or Xystus, going
forth quietly to exile or to death in submission to
the will of a tyrant. Rather we find in him, along
with much weakness, vacillation, and time-serving,
the haughtiness of his successors eight or ten cen-
turies later. He is already the influential and
popular ecclesiastic, who can answer the demands
of a heterodox emperor with a flat refusal, flinging
back his presents and disdaining his threats. In
his contest with Constantius there is something
that reminds us of that between Gregory and
Henry, and between Innocent and Frederiek, still
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more of that between Boniface and Philip the Fair.
The violent seizure of Liberius by the imperial
emissaries, and the still more violent seizure of
Boniface by William of Nogaret and Sciarra
Colonna, have much in common ; as also the tri-
umphant returns of both pontiffs to Rome. But the
triumph of Boniface was the result of momentary
enthusiasm, succeeded by a general and lasting
revolt against him; and this, as has been very
justly remarked, is his severest condemnation.
The triumph of Liberius was an earnest of the
enduring affection of his people ; an affection which
had remained true to him during his exile, and
which he seems to have retained until his death.
The real greatness of Boniface was lost sight of in
the presence of his avarice, his haughtiness, and
his tyranny. The guilty compromise by means of
which Liberius purchased his return was forgotten
in the general amiability of his character. It is a
coincidence worth noting that, while Liberius thus
prominently steps forward from the obscurity
which envelopes most of his predecessors, he at
the same time loses the character of unfailing
orthodoxy, with which (in the absence of evidence
to the contrary) it is not difficult to invest them.
Zephyrinus, it is true, during his long pontificate,
had held and taught heterodox and contradictory
doctrines respecting the Godhead, sometimes fol-
lowing Noetus, sometimes Sabellius. But his errors
were the errors of a confused and ignorant man,

With their ob-
scurity the
popes lose the
character of
inerrancy.
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ruled by the powerful and subtle mind of Callistus;
and Zephyrinus left behind him no formal state-
ment of his beliefs to discredit his office. It was
reserved for Liberius to commence his pontificate
by excommunicating Athanasius, and to regain it
by signing the semi-Arian creed of Sirmium,' and
once more renouncing communion with the great
champion of the creed of Nicea.

It is only just to his memory to add that in his
last days he was the means of winning over a large
number of Oriental bishops to accept the creed to
which he had once himself been so lamentably
untrue.

If Liberius is the forerunner of those haughty
and time-serving pontiffs who, contending as equals
with emperors and kings, were alternately opposed
and flattered by them, Felix is the forerunner of
those anti-popes who were set up by Ghibelline
princes for purposes of their own,—Guibert of Ra-
venna, Maurice “ the Barbarian,” cardinal Octavian
of 8. Cecilia.®? Tike his namesake, the last of the
anti-popes, Felix gave way before the indisputable
success of his rival, and retired to end his days in
peaceful seclusion. Felix II.,, living on his estate
near the road to Portus, anticipates by nearly

1Tt is a little doubtful which of the three Sirmian creeds Liberius
signed. The first was far the least Arian of the three. But in
any case he abandoned the Nicenc creed. See a very thorough
discussion of this question in the appendix to Dr. NEWMAN'S drians
of the Fourth Century. Note 11., pp. 433440 of the third edition.

? Clement III., Gregory VIIL, Vietor IV., according to their
assumed titles.
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eleven centuries Felix V., once more Amadeus of
Savoy, in his quiet retreat at Ripaille.

Wie der Geschichtschreiber ein riickwirts gek-
ehrter Prophet, so ist der Prophet hiufig nur ein
rickwirts gekehrter Geschichtschreiber, und ver-
kindet als kinftig bereits geschehene Dinge.
So writes DR. DSLLINGER in his essay in the
current number of Raumer’s (now Riehl’s) His-
torisches Taschenbuch, on Der Weissagungs-glaube
und das Prophetenthum in der christlichen Zeit.
History is inverted prophecy; prophecy is often

only inverted history. The historian may write -

the future in the past; the prophet, his whole soul
full of the glories or miseries of the past, sees
them (or their opposite) again in front. How
much of the history of pope Anastasius II. is a
prophecy of events with which the author of the
above-mentioned essay is now most intimately con-
nected, we are not yet in a position to say. The
memory of pope Anastasius has been blasted, be-
cause he ventured to doubt the damnation of one
who had been excommunicated by the bishop of
Rome. After centuries of infamy, his name has
been rescued from calumny and restored to honour,
as that of one who knew how to be generous even
in theological controversy, and to be tolerant in
an age when toleration was more than rare. Be-
tween the violence of Felix III. and Gelasius, and
the troubled election and reign of Symmachus, the

Two cases of
unjust excom-
munication.
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brief pontificate of Anastasius is an oasis, on which
the eye rests with pleasure, in the midst of an age
in which religious controversy everywhere was at
fever-heat, and in which the unity of the Church
was shattered to a degree which seemed to threaten
the very existence of Christianity itself. And at
the present time, while most of the piety and much
of the learning in the Roman Church has bound its
own eyes and hands and feet, and bowed in un-
reasoning submission before an all but deified pope,
there is still one to whom the bewildered student
of ecclesiastical history can look with confidence ;
one who after a long life of rare activity, devoted
to the defence of authority, still dares to teach that
Truth is supreme ;—audolv yap dvrow PpiNow Garov
mporiudy v dA\nbeav. History has done tardy
justice to the memory of the ‘“heretic” Anas-
tasius. The “heretics” of our own day, who have
again ventured to doubt the efficacy of an unjust
anathema, can afford to look forward with calm-
ness to the verdict of posterity. They have been
nobly loyal to history, and history will not be un-
faithful to them.

On the vexed question of Honorius a few words
will be found in an Appendix. It must ever remain
the great, though by no means the only historical
obstacle in the way of infallibilists. If they would
but agree on some one method of attempting to sur-
mount the difficulty, they might have a better pros-
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pect of convincing those, who have no interest in
the question beyond a desire to arrive at the truth.
But seeing that so many varying, and often con-
flicting hypotheses are put forward, and that some
of them are so violent that any historical fact what-
ever might be discredited by such means, only
those are likely to be convinced, who approach
the question with a determination, or at least a
strong desire to be so. ‘“Comme leur cause est
“mauvaise,” dit Bossuet, “ils ne peuvent tenir bon
“sur aucun point; n’ayant aucun moyen solide, ils
“en cherchent toujours de nouveaux; ils passent
“d'une argumentation & Iautre, sentant bien que
“ chacune leur échappe.” Mais tous ces défenseurs
ensemble oublient ce conseil de bons sens:

“Le frop d’ expédients peut gater une affaire . . ..
N’ en ayons qu’un, mais qu’il soit bon.”

Thus far our course has been clear enough. The
question with regard to nearly all the fables dis-
cussed up to this point will be considered by most
impartial historians as closed. Few who have ex-
amined the subject will still venture to maintain
that Pope Joan and Pope Cyriacus may have been
real personages, or that the Council of Sinuessa,
and the baptism of Constantine by Silvester in
Rome, may have been historical facts. The ques-
tion which is still open with respect to such stories
is not—*are they true?” but—*“how and when
“did they arise ?” The case of pope Gregory II.

Difficulty of
determining
the policy of
Gregory II.
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and the emperor Leo the Isaurian, is somewhat
more difficult. To say that Gregory stirred up the
Italian revolt against Leo is untrue, as is argued
in the essay on the subject which follows. To say
that the pope had nothing whatever to do with
hastening the rupture between Rome and the East,
seems to be an erroneous statement on the other
hand. Gregory no doubt shared the belief, common
in his age, that the empire was the necessary com-
plement of the Church, and that the welfare of
Christendom depended upon the preservation and
union of both. Hence his unwillingness to break
with the Byzantine court, even though the prince
at the head of it was, from Gregory’s point of
view, a heretic who, if not demented, was scarcely
a Christian. But the attitude was a difficult one
to maintain. It was difficult outside the Church to
persuade men to remain loyal to a prince, whom
inside the Church he was openly denouncing as an
impious and sacrilegious renegade. The long ab-
sence of the emperors from Rome, and the un-
popular conduct of their representatives in Ravenna,
had done much to destroy all respect for the im-
perial authority in Italy ; and Gregory’s exhorta-
tions to loyalty fell on unwilling ears. His de-
nunciations of the heretic and persecutor, who was
making a clean sweep of their most cherished
religious objects, found an echo in the heart of
every one, whether priest or layman, soldier or
peasant. “To your tents, O Israel!” was every-
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where the cry; and the proposal seems to have
been seriously entertained of electing a new em-
peror, and conducting him to Constantinople to
displace the apostate. But Byzantine rule in
Ttaly, though doomed, was not yet dead. It lin-
gered on for fifteen, or perhaps we may say five-
and-twenty years longer,' the shadow of its former
self. The idea of Rome as an independent state,
perhaps scarcely occurred to Gregory ; or,ifit did,
he knew that such a state would have but a poor
chance of making a stand against the hated Lom-
bards. What the Gauls had been to old Rome,
and the Saracens became to Europe in general at
a later age, the Lombards were to Italy in the
eighth century. Horror of these northern bar-
barians was perhaps the leading motive in Gregory’s
policy. In the empire, as an institution, he was
probably disposed to believe as necessary and divine.
Towards Leo, personally, his feeling could scarcely
have been other than one of the deepest repug-
nance. But the one paramount fact, outweighing
every other consideration, was the necessity of
keeping the Lombards in check, and the inability
of Rome to do this single-handed.

! The insurrection at Ravenna, in consequence of the publication
of Leo’s iconoclastic edict, took place in A.p. 727. Rome remained
subject to the Byzantine emperors till 741, when, at the election of
pope Zachary, the asking of the exarch’s consent was for the first
time omitted, never again to be renewed. When the exarchate
became extinet in 752, the last tie, for long a very fragile one, which
had connected Italy with the Eastern empire, was hopelessly
severed. The independent dukedom of Rome followed, to be suc-
ceeded half a century later by the new-horn empire of the West.



Good popes
appointed by
German em-
perors.

XXXI11 INTRODUCTION

The pontificate of Silvester II.! is the first streak
of dawn in that black night which settled down on
the papacy soon after the death of John VIIL., and
which did not finally clear away till a German was
elevated to the papal throne, in the person of
Clement II.,and the great mind of Hildebrand had
begun to make itself felt in Rome. Both the first
gleam and the break of*lasting day were due to
appointments made by German emperors. It was,
thanks to the chivalrous and enthusiastic Otho III.,
“the wonder of the world,” that his tutor, the
learned Grerbert, was raised to the chair of S. Peter ;
just as it was Henry IIL. to whom the perplexed
synod of Sutri owed and owned its obligations for
the appointment of Clement IT. The learning and
science with which Gerbert adorned an office, which
for more thap a century had been distinguished
chiefly by the ignorance and wickedness of those

! % As to a real free election of a pope, there was neither thought
“ nor mention of it....In Rome, as well as out of it, there was
 nothing on which the pope could rest for support. Without the
‘“ emperor he was a mere ball tossed about by the hands of the
“ andacious factions of the nobles. Emperors, acting under the
“ advice of their bishops and spiritual councillors, had given more
““ worthy popes to the Church than the Roman chiefs, who had no
“ motive in selection beyond the gratification of their own ambition ;
“and they sometimes preferred the most unworthy candidate,
“ because they hoped to find in such a more pliant tool. ... The
“ popes were elevated sometimes by the one, sometimes by the other
“ party; but, after a brief period of time, were deposed again, and
“ either ended their days in dungeons, or were murdered. It was
“ not until Otho III. appointed his cousin Bruno, and afterwards the
“ celebrated Gerbert, as popes, and protected them by an armed
“ force, that the papacy could once more obtain and exercise its
“ influence and authority in ecclesiastical affairs.”—DGOLLINGER.
Kirche und Kirchen, 11, i. English translation, pp. 341, 342.
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who held it,! seemed to his contemporaries to be
marvellous. By the eleventh, twelfth, and thir-
teenth centuries it was believed to be something
more. From the marvellous to the supernatural is
an easy leap with the vulgar of all ages. It is one
which most persons in those times were ever ready
to take. They could see but one probable explana-
tion of knowledge so extraordinary—a compact
with the devil. “Homagium diabolo fecit et male
finivit,” is the starlingly brief note on him in the
lives of the archbishops of Ravenna.® It is not dif-
ficult to see why the supernatural assistance was
supposed to be diabolical rather than divine. As
an imperial nominee, “the new Silvester of the
new Constantine ” was regarded with suspicion

I “There is not one at Rome, it is notorious, who knows enough
“ of letters to qualify him for a door-keeper. With what face shall
“ he presume to teach, who has never learned. . . . Tosuch monsters,
“ full of all infamy, devoid of all knowledge, human and divine, are
“all the priests of God to submit?’ Speech of Arnulph, bishop
of Orleans, at the council of Rheims, a speech in which there is
good reason to believe that Gerbert himself, not yet archbishop of
Rheims, is the real speaker..—Mr1LMAN, Lat. Christ. book v., chap. xiii.
2 MrLMAN, 1. c., note x.
‘Walther von der Vogelweide makes use of Gerbert as a very vul-
nerable spot in the history of the papacy.
“ Der stuol ze Rome ist allerérst berihtet rehte,
Als hie vor bi einem zouberazre Gérbrehte.
Der selbe gap ze valle wan sin eines leben :
S6 wil sich dirre und al die kristenheit ze valle geben.
Alle zungen sulu ze Gote schrien wafen,
Und riiefen ime, wie lange er welle slifen,
Si widerwiirkent siniu were und felschent siniu wort.
Sin kamerzere stilt im sinen himelhort,
Sin siiener mordet hie und roubet dort,
Sin hirte ist zeinem wolve im worden under sinen schéfen.”

C

July, A.p.991.
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by the turbulent nobles, who soon after his election
broke out into open rebellion. In the decree for
the election of Gerbert, Otho speaks of these feuda-
tory princes as the scum of the earth, an expression
not likely to conciliate them to the pontiff thus
introduced to them. And the Roman historians
of a later age knew that Gerbert had given utter-
ance to such damnable doctrines as these : “ Rome
“cannot make lawful that which God condemns,
“nor condemn that which God has made lawful.
“ Rome cannot expel from her communion him who
“is convicted of no crime. The papal decrees are
“only of force when they concur with the Evan-
“gelists, the Apostles, the Prophets, and the
“genuine canons of the Church.” This was as
archbishop of Rheims in a letter to the archbishop
of Sens. The Middle Ages accused him of magical
arts, and of intercourse with Satan. It seems to
have been reserved for a historian' of the present
age to suspect him of having compassed the death
of his predecessor, Gregory V.!

Silvester IT. did not long survive his patron. Otho
died Jan. 22nd, 1002 ; Silvester, May 12th, 1003 ;
both, it is said, of poison, administered by the
revengeful hand of Stephania. Both left many
grand projects unfulfilled.? The temporary gleam

! GFRORER, Who calls him “ die Schlange zu Ravenna,” p. 1507,
—MiLmAN, bk. v., chap. xii., note 9.

* The year A.p. 1000 was to be the commencement of a new
golden age both in Church and State. The various expectations
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of light passed away, and the darkness which
followed seemed all the deeper in consequence.

“ Plangat mundus, plangat Roma,
Lugeat Ecclesia.”

Thus much on the subjects of these essays. Of
the author of them it is difficult to write with
calmness, at a time when his name has become a
watchword with the one, and a byword with the
other, of the two great parties into which the whole
of Germany—one might almost say the whole of
Europe—is at the present moment divided. It is
difficult to be temperate in one’s language, when
one thinks that the very severest of all ecclesiastical
punishments—a punishment usually reserved for
priests who have been guilty of the grossest im-
morality—has been inflicted on the most learned
and the most honest of living theologians, and by
the hand of one who a few months ago was con-
tending for the same truth for which he is now
making his brother-priest suffer. Be the miseries
of the greater excommunication what they may,
who would not prefer them to the position of the
present archbishop of Munich? If anything could
increase the shame of a judge who had pronounced
such a sentence, it would be to become the hero of
such journals as the Volksbote and the Vaterland.

which were formed with respect to that year in the time imme-
diately preceding might be made the subject of another essay on
medizeval fables.

c 2
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To do the archbishop justice, it is only fair to say
that he has spoken to his Chapter with disapproba-
tion of some of the indecent articles which the
Ultramontane press has of late been pouring
forth against the ¢ heretic,” *“Herr Reichsrath
¢ Dollinger.”

It seems almost an impertinence to offer to tell
who Dr. Déllinger is. Yet there are some English-
men to whom he was not even a name until he
was excommunicated, and to whom even now he
is little more than a name. For the sake of those
who may chance to become acquainted with him as
an author first in the present volume, I venture to
add the following particulars respecting him and his
works, mainly from the biographical notice of him
in Mr, Maccabe’s translation of Kirche und Kirchen.

John Joseph Ignatius von Déllinger was born
at Bamberg on the 28th of February, 1799, and
was educated at Wiirtzburg. He was ordained
priest April 15th, 1822, and began life as a parish
priest in Franconia; he then became professor in
the Ecclesiastical Seminary of Aschaffenberg, and,
in 1826, was appointed one of the Faculty of
Theology in the new University of Munich. The
results of the French revolution were then every-
where felt. Rationalism was everywhere pre-
dominant; and there was no master-mind among
the Roman Catholics of Germany. The student
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was thrown upon his own resources, and comn-
pelled to rely on his own independent research for
the acquisition of knowledge and the formation of
his judgment. The results of such a course are
everywhere apparent in the works of Dr. Dél-
linger. Profound and extensive learning, a judg-
ment ever seeking to free itself from personal and
partial influences, the habit of going direct to
original sources, a critical method to which pa-
tristic, scholastic, and modern authorities are alike
subjected, are among the characteristics which
distinguish his writings. '
Dr. Déllinger’s earliest work was on The Doc-
trine of the Eucharist in the first three Centuries,
1826. Two years later appeared a History of
the Reformation, forming the third volume of
“Hortig’s Ecclesiastical History.” He then.under-
took to rewrite the whole work, and in 1833 and
1835, published the first and second volumes of
the Church History,® by which his  name first
became widely known for the learned and able
defence of Catholicism, and for the confidence and
courage with which many views, repeated until
they had become regarded as unquestionable, were
abandoned as unwarranted. Z%he History, Character,
and Influence of Islamism ® appeared in 1838 ; and

1 Die Lehre der Eucharistie in den ersten drei Jahrhunderten.

2 Kirchengeschichte.

8 Mohammed's Religion nach threr innern Entwickelung und ihrem
Einflusse auf das Leben der Vilker. Eine historische Betrachtung.
Regensburg, 1838,
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a compendium of the History of the Church down
to the Reformation was published in 1836-1843.
The history of the first centuries is given with
extreme brevity; but that of the Middle Ages,
though much compressed, displays even more
erudition than the larger work on the ecarlier
period. In the English translation these two
histories have been 11nskiffully combined in one.
Between 1846 and 1848 Dr. Déllinger published
three large volumes on the history of German
Lutheranism— The Reformation, its internal De-
velopment and Effects} 1t is, as Dr. Dollinger
himself remarked to the present writer, a one-
sided book, written with the definite object of
disproving the theory that the German reformers
revived pure apostolic Christianity in the pres-
bytery. It contains large quotations from the
writers of the reformation period in their own
language. This fact, while giving the work a
value for the student which it can never lose,
renders it uninviting to the more general reader,
and scarcely capable of translation. A whole
volume is devoted to the history of the develop-
ment of the doctrine of Justification by TFaith
only. The research exhibited is immense.

During this period Dr. Dsllinger delivered courses
of lectures on several other branches of Divinity,

! Die Reformation, ihre innere Entwickedluny und ihre Wirk-

ungen im Umfange des luther. Bekenninisses. Regensburg, 1848-
1851.
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besides those which specially belonged to his chair;
on “the Philosophy of Religion,” * Canon Law,”
“ Symbolism,” and “ the Literature of the Patristic
“ Age.”” He ceded his professorship of ecclesiastical
history for some years to Mohler, whose lesser
writings he afterwards collected, taking mean-
while the professorship of dogmatic theology,
which in his hands became a history of revelation
and of the development of doctrine. He did not
print his lectures, but published from time to time
a number of occasional writings. Among the
earliest were An Essay on the Religion of Shake-
speare, and a lecture On the Introduction of Chris-
tianity among the Germans. A Commentary on the
Paradise of Dante, accompanied by the designs of
Cornelius, appeared in 1830 ; Mized Marriages in
1838, during the conflict between the Prussian
Government and the . archbishop of Cologne.
Articles on the Tractarian movement, on John
Huss and the council of Constance, and on the
Albigenses, appeared at various times in the
Historisch-politische Bliitter, a periodical over which
Dr. Dollinger (though rarely a contributor) pre-
sided for many years. A dissertation on the
position® of the Church towards those who die out of her
Communion was written in 1842, on the occasion
of the death of the dowager queen of Bavaria.

U Ueber gemischte Elen.
2 Pflicht und Recht der Kirche gegen Verstorbene eines fremden
Bekenntnisses. A reprint from the Histor. polit, Blitter, 1852.
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A lecture on FError, Doubt, and Truth,! was deli-
vered to the students of the University of Munich
on January 11th, 1845, and afterwards published.
A speech on the Freedom of the Church,® one of the
most admirable of his smaller works, was delivered
on October 3rd, 1849, before a meeting of the
Catholic Union of Germany at Ratisbon. Martin
Luther, a Sketch, was repfinted, in 1852, from a
theological encyclopazdia, to which he also con-
tributed articles on Bossuet and Duns Scotus. A
pamphlet on Coronation by the Pope was put out in
1853, when it was feared that Pius IX. would be
induced to crown Napoleon as emperor of the
French. The pamphlet discussed the different
occasions on which coronations by the pope had
taken place, and the error which had been com-
mitted in the latest instance.

From 1845 to 1847 Dr. Déllinger represented
the University of Munich in the Bavarian
Chamber. Several of his speeches have been
published? In 1847 he was deprived of his pro-
fessorship, and consequently of his seat in the
Chamber, where the ministers who had been raised
to power by Lola Montez dreaded the influence of
his eloquence and character. Having been elected
a deputy to the national parliament in 1848, he

Y Irrthum, Zweifel, Wahrheit, eine Rede u. s. w.

2 Die Freiheit der Kirche.

$ Drei Reden, gehalten auf dem bayerischen Landtage,1846. 1. Die

kirchlichen Antrdge des Reichrathes, 2. Die protestantischen Besch-
werden, 3. Die Judenfrage.
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spoke and wrote with great effect in favour of
religious liberty ; and the definition of the rela-
tions between Church and State, which was passed
at Frankfort, and afterwards nominally adopted
both at Vienna and Berlin, is said to have been
his work. The same spirit and the same principles,
which made him in religion the most thorough of
controversial writers, and the most earnest advo-
cate of reforms, guided him also in politics, and
inspired him in society, making him at once the
exponent of the highest catholicism, and the
champion of religious freedom. Tyranny in the
Church was condemned as one great support of
absolutism in the State, and the faults and short-
comings of Catholics were rebuked as one fruitful
source of Christendom’s divisions. In adjudicating
between religion and society, Protestantism and
Rome, Dr. Dollinger admitted no compromise, but,
acknowledging the just claims and real progress of
the modern world, and the evils which afflict the
Roman Church, he sought to distinguish that
which is essential and true from those things
with which ignorance or interest, superstition or
scepticism, have overlaid and obscured it.

In the spring of 1849 he returned to Munich,
and was restored to his professorship, and also to
his seat in the Chamber, which, however, he re-
signed two years later, in order to devote himself
to the completion of his literary plans. Since that
time several great works have been published by
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him. The appearance of the Philosophumena, by
Miller, 1851, gave rise to a prolonged discussion,
in which many Catholics sought to weaken the
testimony of the author, whilst Protestant writers
endeavoured to use his authority for the purpose
of throwing discredit on the Church of Rome.
In answer to both parties—especially to Giesler,
Baur, Bunsen, Wordsworth, and Lenormant—
Dr. Dollinger published, in 1853, Hippolytus and
Callistus : the Roman Church in the Third Century,!
perhaps of all his writings, the one in which his
ingenuity of combination, his skill as a logician,
and his lofty tone in handling the interests of his
Church, are most conspicuous. The classical
learning shown in this work was more abundantly
displayed in the introduction to the history of
Christianity, which appeared under the title of
Paganism and Judaism,® better known in England
by the title which its translator, the Rev. N,
Darnell, of New College, has given to it, The
Gentile and the Jew. In 1860 appeared a volume
entitled Christianity and the Church in the period of
their Foundation,® which some consider to be the
author’s masterpiece. In October, 1861, Dr.

L Hippolytus und Kallistus, oder die rémische Kirche tn der ersten
Hdlfte des dritten Jakrivunderts; mit Riicksicht auf die Schriften und
Abhandlungen HH. Bunsen, Wordsworth, Bawr, und Giesler, Regens-
burg, 1853.

* Heidenthum und Judenthum.

8 Christenthum und Kirche in der Zeit der Grundlegung. Regens-

burg, 1860. Translated by the Rev. H. N. Oxenham, The First Age
of Christianity and the Chuwrch.
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Dollinger published his celebrated work on the
papacy and the temporal power, well known in
England from Mr. W. B. Maccabe’s translation,
with the title of The Church and the Churches.
The present work, Fables respecting the Popes in
the Middle Ages? appeared in May, 1863. The
latest writing published by Dr. Déllinger, not
reckoning the famous Declarations® which have
appeared in the Allgemeine Zeitung, is a most
interesting essay on Belief in Soothsaying and
Prophecy in Christian Times* in Raumer’s His-
torisches Taschenbuch. In this he has collected
together the most remarkable of the prophecies
which have been current in various parts of
Europe since the opening of the Christian era, and
classified them according to their origin, subject
matter, and object. The number is truly astonish-
ing. Dr. Déllinger purposes to continue the
subject with an essay on Dante, in his character
as a prophet, in both senses of the word-—i. e,, as
a great and inspired teacher, and as a seer, or fore-
teller of future events; aspects of the great
medizeval poet which have hitherto been com-
paratively lost sight of. He is also engaged on a
work treating of the constitution and internal
government of the Church. The pressing need

! Kirche und Kircle, Papstthum and Kirchenstaat, Miinchen, 1861.

* Die Papstfabeln des Mittelalters. Miinchen, 1863.

¢ Especially those which appeared March 29th and June 13th, 1871.

* Der Weissugungsglaube und das Prophetenthum in der Christ-
lichen Zeit.
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which exists at the present time for a thorough
and dispassionate investigation of this intricate
subject, can scarcely be over-stated. Those who are
best acquainted with Dr. Dollinger’s works will
feel the greatest confidence that, as far as fairness
and thoroughness are concerned, the forthcoming
work will leave little to be desired. The two
qualities which have disfinguished the leading
spirits in the great religious movement of the
present time are their fearless appeal to first
principles and antiquity, and their moderation.

It would be no unpleasing task to endeavour to
express all that one knows and feels of admiration,
gratitude, and respect for the great theologian who
1s the centre and pivot of the whole movement.
But the words of another great man, who, under
circumstances still more difficult and trying, has
been to France what Dr. Dsllinger has been to
Germany, will carry far more weight than any
words of the present writer.

In the touching discourse on France and Ger-
many, which Pire Hyacixtae delivered in London
in December last, occurs the following striking
passage :—!

“ (est en Allemange que le Protestantisme s’est
“ développé le plus complétement peut-étre dans les
“ deux directions nécessaires i tout mouvement reli-

! Irance et Allemagne. Discours prononeé & Londres, le 20 Dé-
ccmbre, 1870, par le R. P. Hyacinthe. London, Macimillan and Co.,
1871, pp. 30, 31.
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“ gieux, et qui, souvent opposées dans leur marche,
“ finissent toujours par se réconcilier, je veux parler
“ de la science et de la pi¢té. Oui, la science sous
“sa forme la plus progressive, téméraire, égarée
“ quelque-fois, mais honnéte, profonde et féconde,
“ la science a eu son foyer dans ces universités sans
“ rivales, je peux le dire, méme en Angleterre; et
“ la piété, sous sa forme la plus pratique et la plus
“ touchante, a eu son sanctuaire dans le cceur de
“ ces populations instruites et naives qui se repo-
“ sent de leurs travaux dans la paix en lisant la
¢“ Bible et Schiller, et qui vont au combat, comme
“ dans cette guerre, en chantant les versets de leurs
“ vieux psaumes sous les sapins de leurs vieilles
“ foréts !

“ Mais a cOté de ce Protestantisme, auquel jai
“ voulu rendre hommage, I’ Allemagne n’a pas cessé
“ de nourrir un Catholicisme non moins éclairé, non
“ moins honnéte, et non moins libéral. Il s’est
“ manifesté au Concile du Vatican par cette oppo-
“ sition triomphante dans son apparente défaite, i
“ laquelle il avait donné quelques uns de ses plus
¢ fermes soutiens. Toutefois ce n’est pas dans un
“ évéque, mais dans un simple prétre qu’il se per-
“ sonnifie, vieillard demeuré jeune par l'esprit et le
“ coeur sous le poids des années et de I'expérience,
“ patriarche de la science allemande, comme ou I'a
“si bien dit, mais patriarche de la conscience
‘“aussi, et qui, grand par le caractére autant
“que par lintelligence, impose le respect &

Pére Hya-
cinthe’s esti-
mate of him.
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“ ceux qui ne savent pas laimer. J’ai nommé
Dollinger.”

“ Toutefois ce n'est pas dans un évéque, mais
“ dans un simple prétre qu’il personnifie,”—a fact
which churchmen contemplate with mingled sorrow
and pride. But this is not the first time that the
Church has had such an experience. The history
of the first great council shows us results strikingly
similar. The bishops, so valiant for the truth at
the council of Nicea, afterwards, one by one,
group by group, fell away and signed confessions,
which, like the recent definitions of the Vatican,
might be explained to mean the truth, which in word
and intent they contradicted, and left the faith to
be preserved by the lower clergy and the laity.
Once more 1s the saying of S. Hilary most true,
“Sanctiores sunt aures plebis quam corda sacer-
““dotum.” The fact is very striking ; and it has
a moral, which will best be pointed out in the
words of one, whose history of those troubled
times would alone have made him famous, had he
written nothing else. In one of the Appendices’
to his history of the Arians, Dr. NEWMAN writes
as follows :—

“The episcopate, whose action was so prompt

Y The Arians of the Fourth Century, Appendix, note v., pp. 454,
455 of the third edition. At p. 368 he remarks :—“ The question of
“ the Arianizing bishops was one of much difficulty. They were in
‘ possession of the churches; and could not be deposed, if at all,
“ without the risk of a permanent schism.” Here, again, we have a
state of things remarkably similar to that which exists at the
present day.
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“ and concordant at Nicea on the rise of Arianism,
¢ did not, as a class or order of men, play a good
“ part in the troubles consequent upon the council ;
“ and the laity did. The Catholic people, in the
“ length and breadth of Christendom, were the
“ obstinate champions of Catholic truth, and the
“ bishops were not.  Of course there were great and
“ jllustrious exceptions: first, Athanasius, Hilary,
“ the Latin Eusebius, and Phobadius; and after
“ them, Basil, the two Gregories; and Ambrose;
“ there are others, too, who suffered, if they did
“ nothing else, as Eustathius, Paulus, Paulinus,
“ and Dionysius; and the Egyptian bishops, whose
“ weight was small in the Church in proportion to
“ the great power of their Patriarch. And, on
“ the other hand, as I shall say presently, there
“ were exceptions to the Christian heroism of the
“ laity, especially in some of the great towns. And
“ again, in speaking of the laity, I speak inclu-
“ sively of their parish-priests (so to call them), at
“ least in many places; but on the whole, taking a
“ wide view of the history, we are obliged to say
“ that the goverming body of the church came short,
‘“ and the governed were pre-eminent in faith, zeal,
““ courage, and constancy.

“ This is a very remarkable fact; but there is a
“ moral in it. Perhaps it was permitted in order
“ to impress upon the Church, at that very time
“ passing out of her state of persecution to her
“ long temporal ascendancy, the great evangelical



The Oxford
Diploma,

xlvin INTRODUCTION

“ lesson, that, not the wise and powerful, but the
“ obscure, the unlearned, and the weak constitute
“ her real strength. It was mainly by the faithful
¢ people that Paganism was overthrown; it was
“ by the faithful people, under the lead of Atha-
“mnasius and the Egyptian bishops, and in some
“ places supported by their bishops or priests, that
“ the worst of heresies wag withstood and stamped
“ out of the sacred territory.”

This fact is of the more importance, because it
has of late been argued (Pére Gratry himself in-
sisted on the point in a recent conversation with
the translator), that for nearly the whole of the
episcopate to accept error, while the truth remained
with priests and laymen, is without a parallel in
the history of the Church. Of course the conclusion
which many would draw from this is, that the truth
is on the side of the bishops, and not on the side of
the protesting clergy and laity. The above remarks,
Lhowever, tend to show that the premise, from
which this conclusion is drawn, is false.

One other testimony to the merits of our author,
one who voted with the majority in the Convoca-
tion of the University of Oxford on June 6th of
the current year, may be allowed the pleasure of
quoting.

“ Quoniam satis cognitum et perspectum habeat
“ Universitas, virum admodum reverendum Jo-
“ hannem Josephum Ignatium von Déllinger, Doc-
“ torem in sacrd Theologia, Capituli Regii Praepo-
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1 INTRODUCTION

A few words may be added in conclusion, with
reference to the present translation. The ideal
aimed at has been, faithfully to reproduce the full
meaning of the original, and yet at the same time
to use only such words and phrases as an English
author, writing at first hand, would employ; in
short, to avoid, if possible, all such forms of ex-
pression as would at once proclaim that the work
was a translation and not original. If this ideal
has been in any degree approached, it is in a great
measure owing to the peculiarly lucid style of the
author. In freedom from difficult constructions,
from long and hopelessly involved sentences, from
ponderous and untranslateable compound-words,
Dr. Déllinger’s writing stands in marked contrast
to only too many German authors of the present
day. For the most part his sentences admit of
being translated literally and verbatim.

The object of the translation is twofold. The
first and main object, to make one more of Dr.
Déllinger’s works accessible to that large number

of the English public, who are debarred from

reading them in the original. It is hoped that
persons who are not professed students, nor in any
special way interested in ecclesiastical history, will
be induced to read these essays. And for this
reason a few simple notes, in the way of explanation
and supplement, have been added, in order to make
the text as clear as possible to those whose know-
ledge of the historical facts under consideration
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may chance to be somewhat superficial. For a
similar reason passages have been cited in extenso
in many places, where the original at most gives
only a reference. Labbe, Harduin, &c., are not
rare works, it is true; but they are not accessible
to every one; and many who could have access to
them, would be unable or unwilling to spend time
in consulting them, and yet would be glad to know
the exact words of the passage to which reference
is made. The indulgence of students of history is
asked in both these cases. They are begged to
tolerate notes stating facts, which to them seem
elementary or obvious, and containing quotations
from books, which “are in every library.”* For
the appendices much the same apology must be
made as for the additional notes. Only one of
them belongs to the original work, viz., Appendix
B, containing the story of the papess as given in
the Tegernsee MS. in the Munich Library. In the
original it stands as a lengthy foot-note. It seemed
more convenient to place it with the other appen-
dices at the end of the volume. The Table of
Contents has been very greatly enlarged.

The other object of the translation is secondary,
having reference only to one or two of the essays,
which have a bearing, more or less direct, upon
the present crisis in the Roman Catholic Church.
No one nowadays needs to have it proved to him

! The notes added by the translator are distinguished from those
of the original work by being enclosed in square brackets.

d 2

Evil results of
the fictions re-
main after the
fictions have

been exposed.
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that the council of Sinuessa and the Donation of
Constantine are as mythical as the Trial of Orestes
or the Garment of Nessus. One examines and
studies the details of the stories for various reasons,
but scarcely in order to test their truth. That
question has been long since closed. But what it
s of importance still to consider is this:—that
though these legends have been abandoned, the
claims which have been made on the strength of
the legends have not been abandoned. The self-
condemnation and self-deposition of Marcellinus is
consigned to the regions of fable ; but the principle
Prima sedes non judicabitur « quoquam is main-
tained. The grant made to Silvester is allowed to
be apocryphal 3 but the authority and territory,
which the popes acquired or retained on the
strength of that supposed grant, are still either
possessed or claimed. It would not be too much to
say that the bulk of what is now claimed or re-
claimed by the Roman See, in the way of supre-
macy, infallibility, and temporal dominion, is de-
manded, either directly or indirectly, in virtue of
documents which have been either forged or falsi-
fied. The invalidity of the title-deeds has been
exposed again and again, but possession (or vehe-
ment claim to possession), through a most unhappy
prescription, still continues. “(’est une question
“ totalement gangrenée par la fraude.”

Nor is this all. These lamentable impostures
have left behind them a far worse legacy than that
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of ill-gotten possessions or ill-founded -claims.
Offspring of a spirit of falsehood, they have
begotten a spirit like unto their parent. It is
impossible to live long among those who are
devoted to the interests of the Vatican, or to read
much of the literature which is written in support
of those interests, without feeling that the concep-
tion of truth entertained by these advocates is a
saddening travesty of the sacred reality. In some
cases the sense of truth, the love of truth for
its own sake, nay even the very power of dis-
criminating between truth and falsehood, seems
almost lost. PERE GraTrRY has published some
mournful proofs which he has had of this fact in
examining ecclesiastical candidates at the Sor-
bonne.! The noble words in which he condemns

1 Premiére Lettre & Mo Dechamps, pp. 67-70. To which we may
add the fact that Alfonso de Liguori, the unconscious dupe of the
grossest forgeries, the conscious author of a system of casuistry,
which may shortly be described as “lying made easy,” has lately
been made a Doctor of the Roman Church. Because, forsooth,
“ plurimos Libros conscripsit, sacrd eruditione et pietate refertos,
“ sive, inter implexas Theologorum tum laxiores, tum rigidiores
“ sententias, ad tutam muniendam viam, per quam Christifidelium
“ animarum Moderatores inoffenso pede incedere possent; sive ad
“ Klerum informandum, instituendum; sive ad Catholicee Fidei
“ veritatem confirmandam, et contra cujuscunque generis aut nomi-
“nis Hereticos defendendam ; sive ad asserenda hujus Apostolice
“ Sedis jura ; sive ad Fidelium animos ad pietatem excitandos. Hoe
‘ porro preedicari verissime potest, nullum esse vel nostrorum tem-
‘ porum, qui, maximi saltem ex parte, non sit ab Alphonso refu-
“tatus. Quid quod ea, quee, tum de Immaculatd Sanctze Dei
“ Genetricis Conceptione, tum de Romani Pontificis ex Cathedrd
“ docentis Infallibilitate, plandente christiano populo, et frequent-
“ issimo universi catholici orbis Antistitum concessu approbante, a
“ Nobis sancita sunt, in Alphonsi Operibus reperiuntur et nitidissime
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such ““pious frauds” will serve as an apt conclu-
sion to these introductory remarks.!

“ En présence de ces faits, monseigneur, il faut
“ d’abord, si nous sommes des enfants de lumiére,
“ si nous sommes les disciples de celui qui dit: ¢ Je
¢ ¢ suis venu pour rendre témoinage a la vérité,” il
“ faut, si seulement nous sommes des hommes
“ d’honneur, il faut rejeter‘ loin de nous avec
“d gofit, avec horreur, avec indignation, ce travail

“ des faussaires. Il faut le rejeter avec éclat, avec
4

-

solennité, de telle sorte que, dans le monde entier,
aucun homme ne puisse soupgonner dans aucun
de nous la moindre arrierepensée de maintenir
aucun résultat de ces impostures misérables.”

(11

6

-

4

“ exposita, et validissimis argumentis demonstrata ?"—DPapal Drief.
Rome, July 7, 1871.
1 Deuxieme Letére a Mo Dechamps, pp. 23, 24.

& 2

HrewoRrTH,
September, 1871.
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AUTHOR'S PREFACE

THE present publication is the fruit of a course
of reading and study, which I undertook with a
view to a more considerable work, intended to
embrace the history of the papacy. It seemed
to me, however, that the results of my researches,
which are here given to the public, combine to
this extent as a connected whole, that all these
fables and inventions—however different may
have been the occasions which gave them birth,
and however intentional or unintentional may
have been their production—have, nevertheless,
had at times a marked influence on the whole
aspect of the Middle Ages, on the history and
poetry of the time, on its theology, and its
jurisprudence. For this reason I may, perhaps,

venture to hope that not only theologians and
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ccclesiastical historians, but lovers and students
of medieval history and medizval literature in
general, will find this book not altogether devoid
of interest.

J. v. DOLLINGER.

MuxicH, May 24th, 1863. n
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POPE JOAN

Tur subject of Pope Joan has not yet lost the
interest which belongs to it as a fact in the province
of historical eriticism. The literature respecting her
reaches down to the very latest times.  As recently
as 1843 and 1845 two works on this question have
appeared from the pens of two Dutch scholars ; the
one by Professor Kist,' to prove the existence of
Pope Joan, the other, a very voluminous one, by
Professor WEexsiNg, of Warmond, to disprove
Kist’s position. In Italy Brascmr-Grovizi has
written a book on the subject in the same year,
1845, without being aware of the works of the
two Dutch writers. In Germany no one—at
any rate of those who know anything of history—
will easily be induced to entertain a serious belief

1 [A woman in the chair of S. Peter, Another edition of this has
lately appeared ; Gutersloh, 1866. Professor Kisr thinks that
Pope Joan was possibly the widow of Leo IV.]

B 2

The story of
Pope Joan not
yet sufficiently
proved to be
a fable.



That an
author like
Luden should
treat it as pro-
bable is suffi-
cient evidence
of this,

4 POPE FOAN

in the existence of the female pope. To do so,
one must do violence to every principle of his-
torical criticism. But the banishment of the subject
to the realm of fable has not yet been completely
accomplished. The riddle—how this extraordinary
myth originated—remains still to be solved.
Nothing but the insufficiency and misdirection
of all previous attempts at an explanation can
account for the fact that a man like Lupex, in his
History of the German People,! does all he can to
make the reality of the well-known myth at any
rate probable. “It is inconceivable,” says he,
“ how it could ever enter into any man’s head to
“ invent such an insane falsehood. He must either
“ have invented his lie out of sheer wantonness in
“ order to scoff at the papacy, or he must have
“ intended to gain some other object by means of
“it. But of all the dozens of writers who mention
“ Pope Joan and her mishap, there is not a single
*“ one who can be called an enemy of the papacy.
“ They are clergy, monks, guileless people, who
“ notice this phenomenon in the same dry way in
¢ which they mention other things, which seem to
“ them to be strange, wonderful, laudable, abomin-
“ able, or in any way worth mentioning.” * And
one cannot imagine,” says Luden further on,
an object which could seem to any one to be
attainable by means of such a falsehood. More-
“ over, it is inconceivable how people in general

(13

&

¢

-~

! Geschichte des deutschen Volkes, vi., 513-517.
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“ could have believed in the story, and that without
“the slightest doubt, for nearly 500 years from
“ the eleventh century onwards, if it had not been
“ true.”

It is marvellous enough that Luden should
make the myth of Pope Joan a matter of general
belief from the eleventh century onwards. It would
be very much nearer the truth to say that it did
not find general belief till the middle of the fourteenth
century. The author,however, of the article on Pope
Joan 1n the Nouvelle Biographie G'énérale, published
at Paris by Dr. Hofer, as lately as 1858, goes very
much greater lengths.! ¢« Cette croyance a donc
“ regné dans le monde chrétien depuis le neuvieme
“ siecle jusqu’apres la renaissance.” And to crown
it all, Hase thinks it, at any rate, credible that the
Church, not content with creating facts, annihilated
them, also, whenever the knowledge of them
seemed critical for the already tottering papacy.?
According to Hase and Kist, then, we must state
the matter thus: that soon after the year 855 an
edict issued from Rome to this effect, * Let no one
“ presume to say a word about the fact of a female
“ pope,” for at that time Rome did not feel her
position to be as yet very secure. About the
middle of the thirteenth century, however, a
counter order issued from the same place ; “ Hence-
“forth it is lawful to discuss history; we now

! Vol. xxvr., p. 569.
? Kirchengeschichte, 7. Aufl. 5. 213.
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“ consider our position safe, and can venture to
“ let the narrative appear in historical works.”

The judgment of Kurrz is, at any rale, more
sober and free from prejudice.’ “ The evidence
“ before us,” he says, “forbids us to assign to
“ the myth any historical value whatever. We
“ must, however (quite apart from the falsifica-
“ tion of the acts, which, in some cases, 1s mani-
“ fest, in others is a matter of suspicion,) charac-
“ terise the myth as a riddle, which criticism has
“as yet not solved, and probably never will.”

That the riddle has not yet been solved, that all
attempts at explanation which have been made up
to the present time, must be held to have mis-
carried, is true enough ; that a solution which may
satisfy the historian is, nevertheless, possible, it
will be the object of the following pages to
show.

Let us first glance for a moment at the explana-
tions which have been set forth up to this time.
Baronits considers the myth to be a satire on
John VIIL, “ob nimiam ejus animi facilitatem
“et mollitudinem,” qualities which he exhibited
more especially in the affair. of Photius. Others,
Aventine to begin with, and after him Heumann
and Schrock, prefer to reckon the supposed satire as
one on the period of female rule in Rome, the reign

Y Handbuch der Kirchengeschickte, 1856, 1. Band, 1. Abtheilung,
8. 225,
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of Theodora and Marozia under certain popes,
some of whom were called John ; in which case,
however, it would have to be transferred from the
middle of the ninth century to the tenth. The
supposition to which the Jesuit Seccnr in Rome
has given publicity, that it is a calumny originating
with the Greeks, namely with Photius, is equally
inadmissible. The first Greek who mentions the
circumstance is the monk Barlaam in the fourteenth
century. Paer’s assertion also, which EckHART
supports, that the myth was an invention of the
Waldenses, is pure imagination. The myth
evidently originated in Rome itself, and the first
to give it circulation were not the Waldenses, but
their most deadly enemies—the Dominicans and
Minorites.

Leo Arvarius thought that it was a false
prophetess called Thiota, in the ninth century, who
gave occasion for the birth of the myth. And the
explanation invented by Lrmxitz' is a forced
attempt to meet the exigencies of the case. It
might very well, he thinks, have been a foreign
bishop (pontifex episcopus), really a woman in dis-
guise, who gave birth to a child during a pro-
cession at Rome, and thus occasion to the story.

Brasco and Hu~NkE supposed that the myth
about the female pope was a satirical allegory
on the origin and circulation of the false decretals

U Flores sparsi in twumulum Papisse, ap. ScHEID, biblioth. hist.
Goetting., p. 367,

. amnvor’s LIBk=.kX,

3. A Greek
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4. A fiction of
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of Isidore. An idea which, to begin with, is
at variance with the spirit of that century, an
age in which men had no notion of satirical alle-
gories; and, in the next place, contradicts itself, for
the story of Pope Joan originated at a time when
no one doubted the genuineness of the false decretals
of Isidore. Nevertheless, GFRORER has lately taken
up this idea, and worked it out in a still more
artistic manner.! “ The whole force of the fable,”
he says, “resides in these two points, that the
“ woman was a native of Mayence, and that she
“ came from Greece (Athens), and ascended the
¢“ papal chair. In the first particular I recognise
“ a condemnation directed against the canons of
“ the pseudo-Isidore, in the second an allegorical
“ censure of the alliance which Leo IV. wished
“ to make with the Byzantines. . . It is said that
“in the later days of Leo IV. the papal power
“ in Mayence and Greece was abused, or to make
“ use of a metaphor, of which the Italians are very
“ fond in such cases, was at that time prostituted.”
Side by side with this explanation, which can
scarcely fail to provoke the smiles of nearly every
one who is acquainted with the Middle Ages,
stands the extraordinary circumstance, that for
this attempt of Leo IV. to compromise himself
more than was right with the Byzantines, there
is no authority whatever. It is purely an
hypothesis of Gfrérer’s. But his rendering of

Y Kirchengeschichte, 111., 111., 978.
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the myth about Pope Joan is now made to do
further service as a proof of the correctness of this
hypothesis, as well as for his assumption that the
false decretals originated in Mayence.

In short, all the attempts at explanation, which
have hitherto been made, split on this rock—that
the myth had its origin in a much later age;
when the remembrance of the events and cir-
cumstances of the ninth and tenth centuries had
long ago faded away, or at most existed only in
the case of individual scholars, and, therefore,
could not form material for the construction of a
myth. I believe, that is to say, that I can
without difficulty produce convincing evidence,
that the myth about the woman-pope, though it
may possibly have had somewhat earlier circula-
tion in the mouth of the people, was not de-
finitively put into writing before the middle of
the thirteenth century. This evidence could
not have been given with anything like certainty
before the present time. Ior it isonly during the
last forty' years that all the stores of medizval
manuscripts in the whole of Europe have been
hunted through with a care such as was never
known before. Ivery library corner has been
searched, and an astounding quantity of historical
documents, hitherto unknown (what a mass of new
material exists in the Pertz collection alone, for
instance !), has been brought to light. Neverthe-

! [This was written in 1863.]
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less, not a single notice of the myth about Pope
Joan has been discovered, which is earlier
than the close, or, at the very most, the middle
of the thirteenth century. We can now say
quite positively, that in the collected literature,
whether western or Byzantine, of the four
centuries between 850 and 1250, there is not the
faintest reference to the circumstance of a female
pope.

For a long time it was supposed that the myth,
though certainly not to be found in any author of
the ninth or tenth century, appeared as already in
existence in the eleventh and twelfth centuries.
Mar1axus Scotus' is said to have been the first
to mention the female pope, and he certainly does
mention her in the text as given by Pistorius.
Now, however, that the text in the great Pertz
collection has been edited by Waitz? according to
the most ancient manuscripts, the fact has come to
light, that Marianus knew mnothing whatever of
Pope Joan. In his case, as in the case of so many
other authors, the short mention of the female

! [Born, probably in Ireland, about 1028 ; died at Mayence, 1086 ;
not to be confounded with Marianus, the Franeiscan, a Florentine
writer of the fifteenth century. In 1056 Marianus Scotus entered
the abbey of 8. Martin at Cologne ; in 1059 he moved to the abbey
of Fulda, and thence in 1069 to Mayence. He passed for the ,most
learned man of his age, being a mathematician and theologian as
well as historian. His Chronicon Universale is based on Cassiodorus,
augmented from Eusebius and Bede, and the chronicles of Hildes-
heim and Wurzburg, and extends down to the year 1083 ; published

at Basle by Hérold, 1559.]
2 Monumenta, V1L, 550.
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pope has been interpolated at a later period. In
the chronicle of Sigebert of Gemblours, and the
supplements of the monks of Orcamp (Auctariumn
Ursicampinum), the notice of the papess is wanting
in all original manusecripts. She was first inserted
by the first editor in the year 1513.! Kurtz has
lately appealed again to the supposed evidence of
Otto of Freysingen? In the list of the popes,
continued down to the year 1513, which is printed
with his historical works,® Pope John VII. (in the
year 705) is marked as a woman, without one
single word of explanation. And in the edition
of the Pantheon, as given by Pistorius, we find in

1 “Tn nullo quem noverimus Sigeberti codice oceurrit locus
« famosus de Johanna papissa, quem hoe loco editio princeps
« exhibet,” says the latest editor, BETEMANN, ap. Pertz, virr., 340.
Compare the remark, p. 470, where Bethmann says decisively,
“nemo igitur restat (as interpolater of the passage) nisi primus
 editor, sive is Antonius Rufus fuerit, sive Henricus Stephanus.”
It is a mistake when Kur1z elsewhere (p. 228) says with regard to
Siegbert and Marianus: “The oldest editors would scarcely have
« added the passages in question out of their own heads; and there-
¢ fore it is probable that the passages were purposely omitted in the
 codices which they had before them.” There are no signs what-
ever of anything being intentionally omitted or effaced ; in many of
the manuseripts, on the other hand, there are plenty of signs of
subsequent insertions and additions in the margin. [Sigebert was
born about 1030, and died 1112. His chronicle extends from 381,
where Eusebius ended, to 1112.]

2 Kirchengeschichte, 11., 226.

3 [OrTo, Bismor orF FREYSINGEN, went with his brother, Conrad
I11., on his crusade to the Holy Land, resuming his diocese on his
return. He died in September 1158, having held the see twenty
years. His chronicle in seven books extends down to 1146. The
first four books are a mere compilation from Orosius, Eusebius,
Isidore, Bede, &e.; the last three are of great value. He also wrote
two books De gestis I'riderici 1. dénoburbi, which come down to the
vear 1157.] :

3. By Otto of

Freysingen.
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the list of the popes these words, “the Papess
“ Johanna is not reckoned.”

Meanwhile a close investigation of the oldest
and best manuseripts of Gottfried’s Pantheon and
of Otto’s chronicle have brought it to light, that
originally neither the word ¢ feemina ”” was placed
in Otto’s chronicle against the name of John VII.,
nor the gloss “Johanna Papissa non numeratur ”
in the Pantheon between Leo I'V. and Benedict I11. ;
both of which insertions are given in the printed
editions.!

In the chronicle of Otto the addition to the
name of John VII. is manifestly the work of a
later copyist or reader, who inserted the word
quite at random, because he was bound to have a
female John somewhere among the popes. The
fact that this John comes as early as the year 705
was the less likely to puzzle him, because the list
of popes in this chronicle does not give the dates.?

1 [That confusion prevailed in some of the lists of the popes
precisely at this point is shown by an annalist, who apparently wrote
in Halberstadt 854 : “ Benedictus papa, ut quidam volunt, hoc anno
“ factus est, et post hunc Paulus (!), post eum Stephanus per annos
“ quatuor sedisse inveniuntur.”—BAXMANN, Politik der Pépste, 1.,
p. 361, note.]

2 In the good original manuscripts of the Pantheon in the royal
library at Munich the addition about Pope Joan is wanting. These
are :—Cod. Lat. 43 (from Hartmann Schedel’s collection) f. 1181, b.
Cod. Windberg. 37, or Cod. Lat. 22,237, f. 168 b. Similarly in
the oldest manuscripts of the chronicle of Otto in the Munich
library the addition to the name of John VII. does not appear.
These are Cod. Weihensteph. 61, or Lat. 21,561, which is of about
the same date. Cod. Frising. 177, or Lat. 6,517. Cod. Scheft-

larn. Lat. 17,124, in which the list of popes comes to an end with
Hadrian IV., and therefore is also of the same date.
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The first who has really taken up the myth is
the author of a chronicle, to which STEPHAN DE
Boureox appeals without giving any more exact
quotation.! That is to say, Stephen, a French
Dominican, born towards the close of the twelfth
century, died in the year 1261, in his work on the
seven gifts of the Holy Spirit,* which was written
just about the middle of the thirteenth century,
makes the first mention of Pope Joan, whom he
assetrs he has discovered in a chronicle. Now
seeing that he quotes with exactness all the
sources from which he has gathered together the
collection of passages which contribute to his
practical homily, we can, at least with great pro-
bability, show from what chronicle he has obtained
this mention of Pope Joan. Among chroniclers
he names Eusebius, Jerome, Bede, Odo, Hugo of
S. Victor, the “Roman Cardinal,” and John de
Mailly, a Dominican. We may set aside all but
the two last. The “ Roman Cardinal” (or Car-
dinal Romanus (?)—there were several of this
name, but none of them wrote a chronicle) is
probably none other than the author of the

! [He merely says] ““ dicitur in chronicis.” He means no more than
one chronicle; Chronica is constantly used in the plural as a title.
Otherwise Stephan would naturally have added ¢ variis” or
¢ pluribus.”

2 It has never been printed. The whole, or portions of it, exist
in the French libraries, one portion of it in the Munich library.
EcuarD was the first to cite it at great length in his work, Sanct:
Thomee Summu suo auctori vindicatu, Paris, 1708 ; and again in the
Scriptores Ordinis Predicatorum, pt. 1.

Stephan de
Bourbon, who
died A.D.
1261, is the
first chronicler
who mentions
her.
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Iistoria Miscella, or continuation of Eutropius,
whom the Dominican, Tolomeo of Luceca, also
quotes later on among his authorities as Paulus
Diaconus Cardinalis;' but he cannot be distin-
guished with certainty. It remains then that the
lost, or as yet undiscovered, chronicle of the
Dominican Jean de Mailly,2 who, moreover, must
have been a contemporary of Stephen’s, is the
only source to which the latter- can have been
indebted for his account of Pope Joan. And
Jean de Mailly, we may be tolerably certain, got
it from popular report.

We can, therefore, consider it as established—
that not until the year 1240 or 1250, was the
myth about the woman-pope put into writing and
transferred to works of history. Several decades
more passed, however, before it came actually into
circulation and became really wide-spread. The
chronicle of Jean de Mailly seems to have re-
mained in obscurity, for no one, with the exception
of his brother-Dominican, Stephen, notices it; and
even Stephen’s large work—great as was its value,
especially to preachers, on account of the quantity
of examples which it contained, was not possessed
by very many, as the scarcity of existing manu-
seripts of it proves. The Speculum Morale, which
bears the name of Vincent of Beauvais, was the
chief cause of this. For this work appropriated

1 Of. QueTIF et EcHARD Scriptores Ordinis Preedicatorum, 1. 544.
2 On him see the istoire littéraire de la France, xvii1., 532,
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most of the examples and instances given by
Stephen, but was superior to Stephen’s book both
in convenience of arrangement and fullness of
matter, and eclipsed it so completely, that the
narrative about Pope Joan, in the form in which
it appears in Stephen’s work, is to be found
nowhere else.

The chronicle of MarTiNUs Poroxus has been The popular
the principal means of giving circulation to the chronicle of
myth. This book, which gives a contemporary rolouus

5 . chiefly instru-
history of the popes and emperors in the form of mental in
a dry, mechanical, and utterly uncritical collection f—fﬁfé‘“"g =
of biographical notes, exercised a most extra-
ordinary influence on the chroniclers and his-
torians from the beginning of the fourteenth
century onwards, especially on their ways of
thinking in the later Middle Ages. Wattenbach’s'
statement, that Martinus Polonus became almost
the exclusive historical instructor of the catholic
world, is not an exaggeration. Of no other
historical book is there such an inexhaustible
number of manuscripts in existence as of this.

All volumes of the Archiv fiir deutsche Ge-
sclachtskunde show this. And indeed the book was
held in estimation in almost all countries alike,
was translated into all languages, was continued
over and over again, and still more frequently
copied by later chroniclers. That the effect of a
book, which was utterly unhistorical and stuffed

Y Deutschlands Geschichisquellen, s, 420.



The influence
of Martinus
Polonus due
to his con-
nection with
the papal
court,

But the men-
tion of Pope
Joan is an
interpolation
in this case
also.

16 POPE ¥OAN

with fables, was to the last degree mischievous,
that (as Wattenbach says) the careful, thorough,
and critical investigation of the history of the
early Middle Ages, which was prosecuted with so
much zeal during the twelfth century, was com-
pletely choked, or nearly so, by Martin’s chronicle,
cannot be denied. _

The position of the author could not fail to win
for his history of the popes an amount of authority
such as no other similar writing obtained. Trop-
pau was his birth-place, the Dominican order his
profession. He was for long the chaplain and
penitentiary of the popes; as such lived naturally
at the papal court, followed the Curia, which was
then constantly on the move, everywhere, and
died [A.p. 12787 as archbishop designate of Gmesen.
His book, therefore, was considered to a certain
extent to be the official history of the popes,
issuing from the Curia itself. And hence people
accepted the history of Pope Joan also, which they
found in Martinus Polonus, all the more readily
and unsuspectingly. The form in which he gives
the myth became the prevailing oune; and most
authors have contented themselves with copying
the passage from his chronicle word for word.
Nevertheless, Martin himself, as can be proved,
knew nothing about Pope Joan, or, at any rate,
said nothing about her. Not until several years
after his death did attempts begin to be made to
insert the myth into his book. It is no doubt



Interpolated into Martinus Polonus 17

correct that Martin himself prepared a second and
later edition of his work, which reaches down to
Nicolas III, 1277, while the first edition only
goes down to Clement IV. (died 1268). But the
second is exactly like the first in arrangement.
Each pope, and each emperor on the opposite
page, had as many lines assigned to him as he
reigned years, and each page contained fifty lines,
that is, embraced half a century. Hence, in the
copies which kept to the original arrangement of
the author, additions or insertions could only be
made in those places where the account of a pope
or emperor did not fill all the lines assigned to
him, owing to the short period of his reign. But
the insertion of a pope had been rendered im-
possible by Martin himself and all the copyists
who kept to the plan of the book, by means of the
detailed chronology, according to which every
line had a date, and in the case of each pope and
emperor the length of his reign was exactly stated.
But for this same reason Pope Joan also, if she
had originally had a place in his book, could not
have been ¢ffaced, nor have been omitted from the
copies which held fast to the arrangement of the
original.

Pope Joan, therefore, does not occur in the
oldest manuscripts of Martinus. She is wanting
especially in those which have kept to the exact
chronological method of the author. Nor is the
idea, that Martinus inserted her in the latest

49 c
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edition of his book prepared by himself, tenable.
That theory is contradicted by manuscripts, which
come down to the time of Nicolas ITI., and, never-
theless, contain no trace of Pope Joan. Echard®
has already noticed several such manuscripts.
The exquisite Aldersbach® manuscript, now in the
Royal Library at Munich, gives the same evidence.
There are, however, plenty of manuscripts in
which her history is written in the margin
at the bottom of the sheet, or as a gloss at the
side® It was thence gradually, and one may add
very violently, thrust into the text. This was
done in various ways: either Benedict III., the
successor of Leo, was struck out, and Pope Joan
put in his place, as is the case in a Hamburg*
codex reaching down to the year 1302. Or she is
placed, usually by some later hand, without any
date being given, as an addition or mere story in
the vacant space left after Leo IV. Or, lastly—
merely in order to gain the necessary two years
and a half for her reign—the whole chronological
reckoning of the author is thrown into confusion ;
either by assigning an earlier date than is correct
to several of Leo’s predecessors, and that as far
back as the year 800; or by giving to individual

! On this point see QUETIF et ECHARD. Scriptores Ordinis Pree-
dicatorum, 1. 367 ; and Lequien Or. Clhy. 111., 385.

2 Aldersp. 161, fol. Pergam.

8 In the Archiv fir iltere deutsche Geschichiskunde quotations from
several of these are given, e. g. vir., 657.

¢ Archiv vr., 230.
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popes fewer years than belong to them. This
eagerness to interpolate the female pope in the
book at all hazards—so to speak,—without shrink-
ing from the most arbitrary alterations in the
chronology in order to attain this object, is cer-
tainly somewhat astounding. Just the very cir-
cumstance which above all others conferred on
Martin’s book a certain amount of value, viz. the
painstaking and continuous chronological reckon-
ing line by line, has been sacrificed in several
manuscripts,’ merely in order to make the inser-
tion of Pope Joan possible; or else only one year
has been placed against the name of each pope,
either in the margin or in the text, in order to
conceal the disagreement between the insertion of
Pope Joan and the chronological plan of the
author.,

It was in the period between 1278 and 1312
that the interpolation took place ; for ToLoMEO oF
Lucca, who completed his historical work in the
year 1312, remarks? that all the authorities which
he had read placed Benedict IIL. next after
Leo IV.; Martinus Polonus was the only one who
put Johannes Anglicus in between. By this
means two facts are established ; first, the indus-
trious collector Tolomeo knew of no writing in
which a mention of Pope Joan was to be found,

! «Nulla chronologia, sed adest fabula,” says EcHARD of several
manuseripts of Martinus which he had seen, p. 369.
2 Mist. Eccles., 16, 8.

c 2
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except the chronicle of Martinus; secondly, the
copy of Martinus with which he was acquainted
was one which had her already inserted, and that
in the text. Had the account of her merely been
written alongside in the margin, this would un-
doubtedly have aroused Tolomeo’s suspicions, and
he would have noticed the fact in his own work.
Another main vehicle for circulating the myth
about the papess was the chronicle Flores Tem-

spreading the porum, which exists in numerous manuscripts

fable in Ger-
many.

under the names of MarrtiNus MixoriTA, HERR-
MANNUS JANUENSIS, and HERRMANNUS Glgas. It
was printed by Eccard, and, in another form, by
Menschen ; and after that of Martinus Polonus
was the most widely circulated of all the later
chronicles. Unlike Martinus Polonus, however,
it appears to have come into general use in Ger-
many only. It reaches down to 1290, and is in
the main not much more than a compilation from
the chronicle of Martinus Polonus, as the author
himself states. According to the conjecture of
Eccard and others, Martinus Minorita is the
original author,) and Herrmannus Januensis or
Gigas the continuer? of the chronicle down to the
year 1349. Pertz,® on the other hand, is of
opinion that what is printed under the name of
Martinus Minorita is only a bad extract from the

v Archiv der Gesellschaft fir deutsche Geschichtskunde, vitr. 835.
2 Archiv 1., 402 ff,
3 Achiv vir,, 115,
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work of Herrmannus Gigas, who brought his
chronicle down to the year 1290, and died in
1336. .

The relation between the Minorite Martin and
the Wilhelmite Herrmann of Genoa appears mean-
while to be this :—that the latter has copied the
Minorite, with ! many omissions and additions, but
without mentioning him. Martin the Penitentiary
—that is Martinus Polonus—is given as the main
authority. It was from him, then, beyond all
doubt, that the story about Pope Joan passed
(embellished with additions) into chronicles of
considerably later date; for manuscripts in which
it is wanting have not come within my knowledge.

The story of Pope Joan has also been inserted
in the so-called AnasrTasius? (the most ancient
collection known of biographies of the popes), and
in precisely the same form as that in which it
exists in Martinus Polonus. The run of the
wording does not allow one to suppose for one
moment that the story really formed any part of

! Bruns, in Gabler’s Journal fir theoloy. Lit. 1811, vol. vr.,
p- 88, &e. Bruns had a manuseript before him in Helmstddt, which
was marked as a work of Herrmannus Minorita. But at the end of
the document the author was correctly styled Herrmannus Ordins
S. Wilhelmi.

% [Anastasius, THE LiBRARIAN of the Vatican, took part in A.p.
869 in the eighth General Council at Constantinople, where his
learning and knowledge of Latin and Greek were of great service to
the papal legates. His celebrated Liber Pontificalis is a compilation
of lives of the popes from 8. Peter down to Nicolas L., first printed
at Mayence in 1602. Only the lives of some of the popes of his own
times can be regarded as his own composition. ]!
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the original text. The interpolation must have
been made with the most foolish wantonness, or
just as has been done in the Heidelberg manu-
script, by striking out Benedict III., and then
inserting Joan in his place. In other copies she
has been added by a later hand in the margin, at
the side, or quite at the bottom of the page.

The most natural supp&sition, and the one which
Gabler! also follows, seems then to be, that the
account of her passed from Martinus Polonus into
the few, and very much later, manuscripts of
Anastasius which contain it. Nevertheless, I am
driven to the conjecture that the myth was in the
first instance added at the end of some copy of the
collection of biographies of the popes which bears
the name of Anastasius. It has, that is to say,
long ago been remarked? that the life of Bene-
dict III. in this collection is the work of a different
author from that of the lives immediately pre-
ceding it, especially of the very detailed life of
Leo IV. There must, therefore, beyond all doubt,
have been copies which came to an end with
Leo IV., whose biographer was obviously a con-
temporary. The notice of Pope Joan might then
have been added at the end by a later hand, and

from thence have passed into the manuscripts of
Martinus Polonus.

1 Gabler's Kleinere theolog. Schriften, vol. 1., p. 446,

2 See BARR, Geschichte der Rom. Literatur im Karoling. Zeitalter,
D. 269.
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One sees this from the catalogue of manuseripts
which Vignoli gives at the beginning of his
edition. The Cod. Vatic.,, 3764 reaches down to
Hadrian II., the Cod. Vatic. 5869 only down to
Gregory II.; the Cod. 629 to Hadrian I.; others
to John VIII., Nicolas I., Leo IIL, and so forth.
In Cod. 3762, which comes down to the year 1142,
the fable of the papess is added in later and
smaller handwriting underneath in the margin.

This conjecture, one must allow, is by no means
easy to prove. But supposing it correct, we have
then the simplest of all explanations for the inter-
polation of Pope Joan between Leo IV. and Bene-
dict III., where she certainly has not the* slightest
connection with the history of the time. Mean-
while, I find in Martinus himself reasons for this
place being assigned to her, and the following two
reasons in particular. The first is a mere matter
of chance, arising out of the mechanical arrange-
ment ; for Martinus did not know how to fill up
the eight lines which he was obliged to devote
to the eight years of Leo’s pontificate, so that the
first lines of the page which contained the second
half of the ninth century remained empty. Here,
therefore, the interpolation could be managed

! Leo IV. died July 11th, 855. Benedict was forthwith [the
same month] clected ; and, after the emperor had given his consent,
was consecrated on 29th of September in the same year, the very
day after the Emperor Lothair died. It is notorious that con-
temporaries, such as Prudentius and Hinemar, notice that Benedict
was Leo’s immediate successor, and a diploma of Benedict’s dated as
carly as October 7th, 855 (Mansi Concill. xv.,113) is still extant.
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without the slightest trouble. But there was a
further reason in the nature of the story itself.
For the extreme improbability that a woman
should be promoted to the highest ecclesiastical
office, and be chosen by all as pope, was explained
in the myth by her great intellectual attainments.
She surpassed every one in Rome, so it was said,
in learning. Naturally theén, as soon as a definite
historical place had to be assigned to her (the
popular form of the myth had not troubled itself
with fixed dates), a tolerably early period—at any
rate, one anterior to the time of Gregory VII.—
had to be chosen for her. For this, however, they
were obliged to fall back on a period in which
there was only a single instance known of a man
being elected to the papacy on account of his trans-
cendent knowledge. Since Gregory the Great
there had been no pope who was really very
remarkable for learning. In the four centuries
between John VI, 701, and Gregory VII., this
very Leo IV. is the only one whom Martinus
notices in particular as a man who “divinarum
“ seripturarum  extitit ferventissimus scrutator,”
one who already, in the monastery [of S. Martin]
to which his parents had sent him for purposes of
study, became remarkable for his learning no less
than for his mode of life, and on this account also
was unanimously' elected pope by the Romans

1 [Sergius died Jan. 27th. Leo 1V. was forthwith elected, and
consecrated on April 10th, without waiting even for the leave of the
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after the death of Sergius. On that occasion, then,
it was intellectual attainment which influenced the
votes of the Romans; and therefore it might
happen that a woman, whose sex was not known,
might be chosen as pope by the Romans, because
of her intellectual superiority. Now the inter-
polated Martinus speaks of Joan in much the same
terms as of Leo ; “in diversis scientiis ita profecit,
“ ut nullus sibi par inveniretur,” and “quum in
“ urbe vita et scientia magna opinionis esset, in
“ papam concorditer eligitur” And hence in
Martinus Polonus, who speaks in this manner of
no other' pope in that century, the place assigned
to Pope Joan was that immediately after Leo IV,
whom she resembled in this particular. And since
every one took the work of Martinus as their
authority, she retained this position.

It is at the stage when the myth was just begin-
ning to gain circulation, and was still received
with suspicion on many sides, that the passages on
the subject in the IHistorical Mirror of VAN
MarrLaNT and in ToroMeo oF LuccA come in.
Maerlant’s Dutch chronicle is in verse, and is
mainly taken from Vincent of Beauvais, but with

sovereign, not as denying his authority, but because of the pressing
fear of the Saracens, who had ventured up the Tiber, and plundered
the Basilica of S. Peter at the end of 846. See BaxmanN, Politik
der Pdpste, vol. i, p. 352. This fear of the Saracens may have
had something to do with the unanimity of the electors.]

! For Gerbert (Silvester IL) owed his promotion, according to
Martinus, not to his great learning, but to the devil.

847.
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additions from other sources. Maerlant says
moreover (about the year 1283), “I do not® feel
“ clear or certain whether it is fable or fact; but
“ in the chromicles of the popes it is not usually
“ found.” So also a manuseript list of the popes
down to John XXII. (13). “Et*? in paucis chro-
“ nicis invenitur.”

One of the first who has taken the story of Pope
Joan from the interpolated Martinus Polonus is
GEoFFroI DE COURLON, a Benedictine of the Abbey
of S. Pierre le Vif at Sens, whose chronicle,® a
somewhat rough compilation, reaches down to
1295.

Next comes the Dominican BERNARD G-UIDONTS,
in his unprinted Flores Chronicorum, and also (in
the year 1311) in his now printed history * of the
popes. He inserts Johannes Teutonicus (not
Anglicus, therefore, according to him) natione
Maguntinus, together with the whole fable about
Pope Joan, keeping faithfully to his authority
Martinus Polonus.

About the same period another Dominican, Lro
oF ORrviero, contributed to the circulation of the
fable, by receiving it into his history of the popes

1 Spiegel Historicul, uitgeg. door de Maatschappij der mnederl.
letterk. Leyden, 1857, n1., 220. -

2 This is inferior to the manuscript of the Otia imperialia by
Gervasius in Leyden. WENSING, de Pausin Johanna, p. 9.

3 Notices et extraits, 11., 16. He adds, moreover, “ Unde dicitur
“ gquod Romani in eonsuetudinem traxerunt probare sexus electi per

« foramen cathedre lapidese.”—S. Hist. lit. de France, Xx1., 10.
4 Mair Spicil. Rom, vI., 202.
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and emperors, which reached down to Clement V.
[1305]. In his case also Martinus Polonus is the
source from which he draws in this particular, as
also in his whole book.!

Now follow in the first half of the fourteenth
century the Dominican JorNx oF PAris, SIFFRID
IN MEersseN, Ocoanm the Minorite (who turned the
story of Pope Joan to account in his controversy
with John XXII.), the Greek BaArLaAM, the
English Benedictine Raxvrra HiepEy, the Augus-
tine AMALRICH AUGERII, Boccaccro, and Pe-
TRARC.?

A chronicle of the popes by AIMERY oF PEYRAT,
Abbot of Moissac, written in the year 1399, has
Johannes Anglicus in the list of popes, with the
remark, Some® say that this pope was a
woman.,”

The Dominican JacoBo DE AcQul,* who wrote
about the year 1370, inserts him without this
remark, but with the extraordinary statement that
his pontificate lasted nineteen years.

Of course people in general regarded the cir-
cumstance as to the last degree disgraceful to the

! In the third volume of Lamrs Delicie Eruditorum, Florent.,
1737, p. 143.

% Clronice delle vite de’ Pontefici, &c., Venetia, 1507, £ wv. He is
here called Giovanni d’Anglia, and the dates are advanced two
years, so that Benedict IIL is placed in the year 857 (instead of
855), and Nicolas I in 859 (instead of 858). [Benedict ITI. died
early in 858—April Tth; so that the difference between that and
the end of 859 would not be far short of two years.]

3 Notices et extraits, VL., 82.

* Monum. hist. patrice, Scriptores, 111., 1524.
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Roman See, and, indeed, to the whole Church.
The woman-pope had reigned for two years and a
half, had performed a vast number of functions, all
of which were now null and void ; and, added to
all this, there was the scandal of giving birth to a
child in the open street. It was scarcely possible
to conceive anything more to the dishonour of the
chair of the Apostle, or, indeed, of the whole of
Christendom. What mockery must not this story
excite among the Mohammedans !

As early as the close of the thirteenth, or be-
ginning of the fourteenth century, GErorFrFror o
CourLoN introduces the story with the heading
Deceptio Eeclesice Romance.

MAERLANT ! says sorrowfully :—

“ Alse die paves Leo vas doot—
Ghesciede der Kerken grote scame.”

“ Johanne la Papesse,” says?® Jean le Maire, in
the year 1511, “fist un grand esclandre a la

R d

¢ Papalite.
All state that since that time the popes always
avoid that street, so as not to look upon the sceune

of the scandal.
Now, when we consider that, according to the
declaration of the Dominican Tolomeo of Lucca,

! [ Als der Papst Leo war todt—
Geschah der Kirche grosse Schame—"
After Pope Leo was dead
A great scandal rose in the church.]
2 In the Traité de la diférence d:s Schismes et des Conciles de
U Eylise, part 1., £. 2.
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down to the year 1312, the story was extant no-
where, except in certain copies of Martinus
Polonus, that already innumerable lists of the
popes, in their chronological order, were in exist-
ence, in none of which was there any trace of the
female pope to be found,—the eagerness, which
suddenly meets us at the close of the thirteenth
century, to make the fable pass muster as history,
and to smuggle it into the manuscripts, is certainly
very astonishing. The author of the Histoire lt.
de France has good reason for saying, “ Nous' ne
“ saurions nos expliquer comment il se fait que ce
“ soit précisément dans les rangs de cette fidele
“ milice du saint-siege que se rencontrent les pro-
“ pagateurs les plus naifs, et peut-&tre les inven-
“ teurs, d'une histoire si injurieuse a4 la papauté.”
Undoubtedly the thing emanated principally from
those otherwise meost devoted servants of the
Roman See, the Dominicans® and the Minorites.
It was certainly they, especially the former of the
two, who were the first to multiply the copies of
Martinus Polonus to such an extent, and thus
spread the fable everywhere. The time at which

Sexaar s pa 102

2 [A serious rupture between Rome and the friars took place
under Innocent IV. The University of Paris, alarmed at the. hold
which the monks were getting, especially on the professorship,
decreed that no religious order should hold more than one of the
theological chairs. The Dominicans appealed to the pope. Inno-
cent decided against them, and within a few days died. His death
was openly attributed to their prayers—‘ quia impossibile erat
“ multornm preces non audiri.” Hence the well-known saying,
“ From the litanies of the friars, good Lord, deliver us.”] -
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this took place meanwhile solves the enigma, It
was in the time of Boniface VIII., who was not
favourably disposed to the two orders, and whose
whole policy ' they abhorred. We see this in the
unfavourable judgments which the Dominican his-
torians formed respecting him, and in the attitude
which they assumed at the outbreak of the strife
between him and Philip the Fair, We notice that
from the time of this crisis, which was especially a
crisis for the waning power of the popes, historians
among the monastic orders mention and describe
with a sort of relish scandals in the history of the
popes.

In the fifteenth century hardly any more doubt
about her shows itself. Quite at the beginning of
the century the bust of Pope Joan was placed in
the cathedral at Sienna along with the busts of the
other popes, and no one took offence at it. The
church of Sienna in the time that followed gave
three popes to the Roman See,—Pius I1., Pius 111,

! [His treatment of the English Franciscans made this not
unnatural. The Franciscans, in direct contradiction of their vow of
mendicancy, had gradually become very wealthy. The pope alone
could free them from their rule. The English Minorites offered to
deposit forty thousand ducats with certain bankers, as the price of
permission to hold property. DBoniface played with the monks till
the money was paid, then absolved the bankers from their obliga-
tion to pay back money which mendicants ought never to have
owned, and appropriated it as “res nullius” to his own uses. He
thus made implacable enemies of the most popular and intellectual
order in Europe. When Philip appealed severally to all the
monastic orders in France, all the Franciscans, and with them the
Dominicans, Hospitallers, and Templars, took their stand by him
against the pope.]
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and Marcellus II. Not one of them ever thought
of having the scandal removed. It was not till
two centuries later that, at the pressing demand of
pope Clement VIII., Joan was metamorphosed into
pope Zacharias.'! When Hus at the council of
Constance supported? his doctrine by appealing to
the case of Agnes, who became Pope Joan, he met
with no contradiction from either side. Even the
Chancellor GErRsoN himself availed himself of the
circumstance of the woman-pope as a proof that
the Church could err® in matters of fact. On the
other hand the Minorite JoHANN DE RocHA, in a
treatise written at the council of Constance, uses
the case of Johannes Maguntinus to show how
dangerous it is to make the duty of obedience to
the Church depend upon the personal character of
the pope.*

HEeinrice KorNER, a Dominican of Lubeck,
1402 to 1437, not only himself received the story
about the woman-pope in its usual form into his

1 LeqQuieN, Oriens Christianus, I11., 392,

2 That is to say, he tried to prove that the Church could get on
very well for a long time without any pope at all, because during
the whole of the reign of Agnes, namely, two years and a half, it had
had no real pope.—L‘Enfant, IZistoire du Concile de Constance, 11., 334.
In his work De Ecclesia also, Huss comes back with delight to the
woman-pope, whose name was Agnes, and who was called Johannes
Anglicus. She is to him a striking proof that the Roman Church
has in no way remained spotless: “Quomodo ergo illa Romana
“ Ecclesia, illa Agnes, Johannes Papa cum collegio semper immacu-
“ lata permansit, qui peperit ?”

# In the speech which he made at Tarascon before Benedict XIII.
in the year 1403. Opera, ed. DupiN, 11., 71.

4 In Durin's edition of the writings of Gerson, v. 456.

1592-1605.
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chronicle, but stated in addition that his predecessor,
the Dominican Henry of Herford (about 1350),
whom he had often copied, had purposely concealed
the circumstance, in order that the laity might
not be scandalised by reading that such an error
had taken place in the Church, which assuredly,
as the clergy taught, was guided by the Holy Spirit.!

The matter was now generally set forth as an
indubitable fact, and the scholastic theologians
endeavoured to accommodate themselves to it, and
to arrange their church system and the position of
the popes in the Church in accordance with it.
/neas Sylvius, afterwards pope Pius IIL., had
however replied to the Taborites, that the story
was nevertheless not certain. But his contem-
porary, the great upholder of papal despotism,
cardinal Torrecremata,” accepts it as notorious,
that a woman was once regarded by all Catholics
as pope, and thence draws the following conclusion ;
that, whereas God had allowed this to happen,
without the whole constitution of the Church
being thrown into confusion, so it might also come
to pass, that an heretic or an infidel should be
recognised as pope; and, in comparison with the
fact of a female pope, that would be the smaller
difficulty of the two.

1 Ap. Eccard., 11., 442.

2 “Quum ergo constet quod aliquando mulier a cunctis Catholicis
« putabatur Papa, non est incredibile quod aliquando hereticus

“ habeatur pro Papa, licet verus Papa non sit.” —Summa de Ecclesia,
edit. Venet., p. 394
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S. AxtoniNvus, belonging like Torrecremata to
the middle of the fifteenth century, and like him a
Dominican,' avails himself of the Apostle’s words
respecting the inscrutability of the divine counsels
in connection with the supposed fact of a female
pope, and declares that the Church was even then
not without a Head, namely Christ, but that
bishops and priests ordained by the woman must
certainly be re-ordained.

The Dominican order, whose members have con-
tributed more than any one else to spread the
fable everywhere, possessed in their strict organi-
sation and their numerous libraries the means of
discovering the truth. The General of the order
had merely to command that the copies of Martinus
Polonus, and the more ancient lists of the popes,
of which there were quantities in existence in the
monasteries of the order, should once for all be
examined and compared together. But people
preferred to believe what was most incredible and
most monstrous. Not one of these men, of course,
had ever seen, or heard, that a woman had for
years been public teacher, priest, and bishop,
without being detected, or that the birth of a
child had ever taken place in the public street.
But that in Rome these two things once took
place ftogether, in order to disgrace the papal
dignity—this people believed with readiness.

MarTIN LE FrRANC, provost of Lausanne, about

U Swmma hist., 1ib. 16, p. 2,¢. 1, § 7.
D
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1450, and secretary to the popes Felix V. and
Nicolas V., in his great French poem, Le Cham-
pion des Dames, celebrated Pope Joan at great
length. First we have his astonishment, that
such a thing should have been permitted to take

place.

“ Comment endura Dieu, comment
Que femme ribaulde et prestresse
Eut 'Eglise en gouvernement ?”

It would have been no wonder had God come
down to judgment, when a woman ruled the world.
But now the defender steps forward and makes
apology—

“ Or laissons les péehés, disans,
Qu’elle étoit clergesse lettrée,
Quand devant les plus souffisants
De Rome eut 'issue et Pentrée.
Encore te peut étre montrée.
Mainte Préface que dicta,

Bien et saintement accoustrée
Ot en la foy point n’hésita.”!

She had, therefore, composed many quite orthodox
prefaces for the mass.

Tt was not until the second half of the fiftcenth
century that the story came into the hands of the
Greeks. Welcome as the occurrence of such a
thing would have been to a Cerularius and like-
minded opponents of the papal chair in Constan-
tinople, no one had as yet mentioned it, until
Chalcocondylas, in the history of his time, in which
he describes the mode of electing a pope, mentions

1 Ap. OupIN, Comme de Secr. cccl., 111. 2466.
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also the fiction of an examination as to sex, and
apropos of that relates the catastrophe of Pope
Joan ; an occurrence which, as he remarks, could
only have taken place in the West, where the
clergy do not allow their beards to grow.! It is
in him that we get the outrageous feature added
to the story, that the child was born just as the
woman was celebrating High Mass, and was seen
by the assembled congregation.”

In the fifteenth and sixteenth century, says the
Roman writer CANCELLIERI, the romance about
Pope Joan circulated widely in all chronicles which
were written and copied in Italy, and even under
the very eyes of Rome.* Thusit appears in print in
RicoBaLpo’s Italian chromicle of the popes, which
Filippo de Lignamine dedicated to pope Sixtus IV,
in 1474. So also in the history of the popes by
the Venetian priest Stella.* For long, and even
as late as 1548 and 1550, it found a place in
numerous Roman editions of the Mirabilia Urbis
Rome,” which was a sort of guide for pilgrims and
strangers.

1 De rebus Turcicis, ed. Bekker, Bonn, 1843, p. 303.

2 °Qs els Ty Quaiav dikero, yevvijoal Te 6 mwadlor kara Ty Buoiav
kal 6¢pbivar Imd Tob Aaov.

The cleric, who examines the sex of the newly-elected, cries out
with a loud voice: dppny fuiv éativ 6 Seamdrns, L. c., p. 303. Barx-
laam, who had mentioned the fable as early as the fourteenth
century, lived in Italy.

3 Storia de’ solenni possessi. Rome, 1802, p. 238.

* Vita paparum, R. Basil, 1507, f. E. 2.

5 Other old editions of this strangers’ guide to Rome have the
title—Indulgentice ecclesiarum urbis Romee. The circumstance about
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Felix Hemmerlin, Trithemius, Nauclerus, Albert
Krantz, Coccius Sabellicus, Raphael of Volterra,
Joh. Fr. Pico di Mirandola, the Augustine Foresti
of Bergamo, Cardinal Domenico Jacobazzi, Hadrian
of Utrecht, afterwards pope Hadrian VI.,—
Germans, French, Italians, Spaniards, all appeal
to the story, and interweave it with their theological
disquisitions ; or, like Heinrich Cornelius Agrippa,
rejoice that the tenets of the canonists about the
inerrancy of the Church had come to such glaring
shame in the deception of the woman-pope, and
that this woman, in the two years and a half of
her reign, had ordained priests and bishops, ad-
ministered sacraments, and performed all the
other functions of a pope; and that all this had,
nevertheless, remained as valid in the Church.
Even Jonn, Bisaop or CHIEMSEE, introduces
Agnes and her catastrophe as a proof that the
popes were sometimes under the influence of evil
spirits.) PrATINA, who thought the story rather
suspicious, nevertheless would not omit it from his
history of the popes (about 1460), because nearly
every one maintained its truth.? AVENTIN in
Germany, and ONUFRIO PANVINIO in Italy, were
the woman-pope is found in all of them; and for well-nigh eighty
years no one in Rome ever thought of having the scandal expurgated
from a work, which was constantly being reprinted, and was put
into the hands of every new-comer. [A reprint has lately been
published at Berlin, 1869, edited by Parthey.]

1 Onus Ecelesioe, 1531, cap. 19, § 4.

2 ¢ Ne obstinate nimium et pertinaciter omisisse videar, quod fere
omnes affirmant ”
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the first to shake the general infatuation. But Aventinand
still in the year 1575 the Minorite RIOCHE, in his vinio the fist
chronicle, opposes the certainty of the collected i
Church to the hesitating statements of Platina and

Carranza.'-

In order to arrive at the causes of the origin

and development of the myth, let us now proceed Analysis of

to dissect it. G
Originally the woman-pope was nameless. The

first accounts of her, in Stephan de Bourbon, and

in the Compilatio Chronologica in Pistorius’ col-

lection, know nothing as yet of a Joan. In the

latter authority we read : “fuit et alius pseudo- Discrepan-

“ papa, cujus nomen et anni ignorantur, nam . About the

@ S ’ . . name of the
mulier erat.” Her own name was not discovered Papess.

till somewhat late—about the end of the fourteenth

century. She was called Agnes, under which

name she was a very important and useful per-

sonage, especially with John Hus; or Gilberta?,

as other’s would have it. For the pope a name

was found at an early stage; people took the most

c ommon one—dJohn. There had already been

seven of this name before 855, and in the period

during which the myth was spreading, the number

reached one and twenty.

Much the ame thing happened with the #ime at

U Chronique. Paris, 1576, f. 230.
2 [Besides Agnes, Gilberta, or Gerberta and Joanna, she is also
called in various authors Margaret, Isabel, Dorothy, and Jutta.]
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which she was supposed to have lived. The myth
while still in its popular form of course did not
touch upon this question. But the first authority
who relates it at once gives it a date also. The
event, says Stephan de Bourbon, took place about
the year 1100. He places it therefore (and this
is very remarkable) at the very time in which
we have the first mention of the use of the
pierced chair at the enthronement of the new
pope. How people in general came afterwards to
assign the year 855 as her date, has been already
explained.

Stephan de Bourbon knows nothing up to his
time of England, Mayence, or Athens. The
woman is as yet no great scholar or public teacher,
but only a clever scribe or secretary (artem notandi
edocta), who thus becomes the notary of the Curia,
then cardinal, and then pope. A century later in
Amalricus Augerii® all this is enlarged upon and
coloured according to fancy, At Athens she
becomes by careful study a very subtle reasoner.
While there she hears of the condition and fame
of the city of Rome, goes thither and becomes, not
a notary, as Stephan says, but a professor,? attracts
many and noble pupils, lives at the same time in

! Ap. Eccarp, 11., 1607,

2 Even great teachers, says Jaop voN KoNIGSHOFEN (Chronicle,
p- 179), were eager to become her pupils, for she had the chief of the
schools in Rome. The papal secretary, DigTricH voN N1EM (about
A.D. 1413), professes to give the very school in which she taught,
viz., that of the Greeks, in which St. Augustine also taught.
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the greatest honour, is celebrated everywhere for
her mode of life no less than for her learning, and
hence is unanimously elected pope. She continued
some time longer in her honourable and pious
mode of life; but later on too much good living
made her voluptuous, she yielded to the temptations
of the Evil One, and was seduced by one of her
confidants,

Particularly astonishing is the disagreement as
to the way in which the catastrophe took place.
Three or four versions of it exist. According to
the first, as we find it in Stephan de Bourbon, it
appears that she was with child at the time of her
election to the papacy, and the dénouement took
place during the procession as she was going up to
the Lateran palace.! The Roman tribunal con-
demned her at once to be tied by the feet to the
feet of a horse, and dragged out of the city, where-
upon the populace stoned her to death. In this
version of the story, however, Stephan stands quite
alone. The usual narrative, as it has passed from
the interpolated Martinus Polonus into later authors,
makes her, after a quiet reign of more than two
years, give birth to a child in the street during a
procession, die at once, and forthwith be buried on
the very spot. Boccaccio is quite different from
this again. According to him all takes place

1 “Quum ascenderet,” i..e, palatium, as we have it in the descrip-
tion of the coronation of Paschal II.;—*ascendensque palatium.”
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